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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.   Financial Statements

Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

    March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023  
(Unaudited)     

ASSETS       
Investment properties, net $ 66,305,628 $ 64,577,376
Cash  3,637,400  2,234,603
Restricted cash 1,499,034 1,575,002
Rent and other receivables, net of allowance of $  23,694 and $ 13,413 , as of March 31, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, respectively  233,330  292,618
Assets held for sale — 9,707,154
Unbilled rent  1,017,128  1,109,782
Intangible assets, net  2,774,934  2,716,546
Other assets  513,570  532,935

Total Assets $ 75,981,024 $ 82,746,016

LIABILITIES   
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,031,282 $ 1,095,049
Intangible liabilities, net  1,885,210  1,865,310
Line of credit, short term, net  —  1,000,000
Mortgages payable, net 50,595,020 50,772,773
Mortgages payable, net, associated with assets held for sale — 9,588,888
Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock, net  4,757,701  4,693,575

Total Liabilities $ 58,269,213 $ 69,015,595

EQUITY       
Common stock, 2,236,631 and 2,218,810 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, respectively $ 22,366 $ 22,188
Additional paid-in capital  51,601,531  51,514,209
Offering costs  ( 3,350,946 )  ( 3,350,946 )
Accumulated deficit  ( 34,529,636 )  ( 35,864,693 )

Total Stockholders' Equity  13,743,315  12,320,758
Noncontrolling interests - Hanover Square Property  39,996  119,140
Noncontrolling interests - Parkway Property 451,665 453,203
Noncontrolling interests - Operating Partnership  3,476,835  837,320

Total Equity $ 17,711,811 $ 13,730,421
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 75,981,024 $ 82,746,016

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements
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Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 

    2024     2023
REVENUE       

Retail center property revenues $ 1,849,617 $ 1,835,373
Flex center property revenues 664,067 569,297
Single tenant net lease property revenues 57,955 56,306

Total Revenue $ 2,571,639 $ 2,460,976

OPERATING EXPENSES       
Retail center property operating expenses $ 428,259 $ 512,887
Flex center property operating expenses 144,673 176,737
Single tenant net lease property operating expenses  7,708  7,728
Bad debt expense 14,056 27,122
Share based compensation expenses  277,500  —
Legal, accounting and other professional fees  393,078  525,628
Corporate general and administrative expenses  296,794  117,049
Management restructuring expenses — 241,450
Loss on impairment  —  36,743
Depreciation and amortization  1,012,476 1,156,348

Total Operating Expenses  2,574,544  2,801,692
Gain on disposal of investment property 2,819,502 —
Loss on extinguishment of debt ( 51,837 ) —

Operating Income (Loss)  2,764,760  ( 340,716 )
Interest expense  876,748  864,052

Net Income (Loss) from Operations  1,888,012  ( 1,204,768 )
Other income  44,889  10,830
Other expense  —  39,868

Net Income (Loss)  1,932,901  ( 1,233,806 )
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to Hanover Square Property noncontrolling interests 457,184 ( 1,241 )
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to Parkway Property noncontrolling interests  6,562  ( 8,367 )
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to Operating Partnership noncontrolling interests  111,757  ( 2,903 )

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Medalist Common Shareholders $ 1,357,398 $ ( 1,221,295 )

Earnings per common share - basic $ 0.61 $ —
Weighted-average number of shares - basic 2,233,182 —

Earnings per common share - diluted $ 0.60 $ —
Weighted-average number of shares - diluted 2,248,142 —

Loss per common share - basic and diluted $ — $ ( 0.55 )
Weighted-average number of shares - basic and diluted — 2,219,803

Dividends paid per common share $ 0.01 $ 0.08

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements
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Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2024
    Common Stock Noncontrolling Interests  

Additional Offering Accumulated Shareholders’ Hanover Square Parkway Operating  
Shares     Par Value    Paid in Capital     Costs     Deficit     Equity     Property     Property    Partnership    Total Equity 

Balance, January 1, 2024 2,218,810 $ 22,188 $ 51,514,209 $( 3,350,946 ) $( 35,864,693 ) $ 12,320,758 $ 119,140 $453,203 $ 837,320 $ 13,730,421

Share based compensation 17,821 $ 178 $ 87,322 $ — $ — $ 87,500 $ — $ — $ 190,000 $ 277,500
Redemption of operating partnership units — — — — — — — — ( 61,589 ) ( 61,589 
Net income  — — — — 1,357,398 1,357,398 457,184 6,562 111,757 1,932,901
Dividends and distributions  — — — — ( 22,341 ) ( 22,341 ) ( 479,856 ) ( 8,100 ) ( 653 ) ( 510,950 
Noncontrolling Interests  — — — — — — ( 56,472 ) — 2,400,000 2,343,528

Balance, March 31, 2024  2,236,631  $ 22,366  $ 51,601,531  $( 3,350,946 ) $( 34,529,636 ) $ 13,743,315  $ 39,996  $451,665  $ 3,476,835  $ 17,711,811

For the three months ended March 31, 2023
    Common Stock Noncontrolling Interests  

Additional Offering Accumulated Shareholders’ Hanover Square Parkway Operating
Shares     Par Value    Paid in Capital     Costs     Deficit     Equity     Property     Property    Partnership    Total Equity 

Balance, January 1, 2023 2,219,803 $ 22,198 $ 51,519,198 $( 3,350,946 ) $( 30,939,020 ) $ 17,251,430 $ 127,426 $ 470,685 $ 842,898 $ 18,692,439
 

Net loss — $ — $ — $ — $ ( 1,221,295 ) $ ( 1,221,295 ) $ ( 1,241 ) $ ( 8,367 ) $ ( 2,903 ) $ ( 1,233,806 )
Dividends and distributions  — — — — ( 176,810 ) ( 176,810 ) — — ( 2,135 ) ( 178,945 )

Balance, March 31, 2023  2,219,803  $ 22,198  $ 51,519,198  $( 3,350,946 ) $( 32,337,125 ) $ 15,853,325  $ 126,185  $ 462,318  $ 837,860  $ 17,279,688

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements
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Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

Three months ended March 31, 
    2024     2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Income (Loss) $ 1,932,901 $ ( 1,233,806 )

Adjustments to reconcile consolidated net loss to net cash flows from operating activities   
Depreciation  840,461  911,481
Amortization  172,015  244,867
Loan cost amortization  23,767  26,990
Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock issuance cost and discount amortization 64,126 58,804
Amortization of lease incentives 741  —
Above (below) market lease amortization, net  ( 64,422 )  ( 73,018 )
Bad debt expense 14,056  27,122
Share-based compensation 277,500  —
Loss on impairment —  36,743
Loss on extinguishment of debt 51,837  —
Gain on disposal of investment property  ( 2,819,502 )  —

Changes in assets and liabilities  
Rent and other receivables, net  45,232  84,476
Unbilled rent  ( 1,869 )  ( 48,899 )
Other assets  19,365  66,796
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  ( 63,767 )  349,168

Net cash flows from operating activities  492,441  450,724

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   

Investment property acquisitions  ( 145,345 )  —
Capital expenditures ( 226,662 ) ( 647,690 )
Cash received from disposal of investment properties, net  3,110,149  —

Net cash flows from investing activities  2,738,142  ( 647,690 )

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES       

Dividends and distributions paid  ( 510,950 )  ( 178,945 )
Repayment of line of credit, short term ( 1,000,000 )  —
Operating partnership unit redemption  ( 61,589 )  —
Repayment of mortgages payable ( 331,215 )  ( 301,577 )

Net cash flows from financing activities  ( 1,903,754 )  ( 480,522 )

DECREASE IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH  1,326,829  ( 677,488 )
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH, beginning of period  3,809,605  5,662,853
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH, end of period $ 5,136,434 $ 4,985,365

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of period, shown in condensed consolidated balance sheets 3,637,400 3,048,100
RESTRICTED CASH including assets restricted for capital and operating reserves and tenant deposits, end of period, shown in condensed
consolidated balance sheets 1,499,034 1,937,265

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH, end of period shown in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows $ 5,136,434 $ 4,985,365

Supplemental Disclosures and Non-Cash Activities:   

Other cash transactions:       
Interest paid $ 865,664 $ 796,268

Non-cash transactions:

Issuance of operating partnership units for Citibank Acquisition $ 2,400,000 $ —

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements
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Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1.      Organization and Basis of Presentation and Consolidation

Medalist Diversified Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. (the “REIT”) is a Maryland corporation formed on September 28, 2015. Beginning with the
taxable year ended December 31, 2017, the REIT has elected to be taxed as a real estate investment trust for federal income tax purposes. The REIT serves
as the general partner of Medalist Diversified Holdings, LP (the “Operating Partnership”) which was formed as a Delaware limited partnership on September 29,
2015. As of March 31, 2024, the REIT, through the Operating Partnership, owned and operated 1 0 developed properties consisting of four retail center
properties, three flex center properties, and three single tenant net lease (“STNL”) properties, and three undeveloped parcels.  

The use of the word “Company” refers to the REIT and its consolidated subsidiaries, except where the context otherwise requires. The Company
includes the REIT, the Operating Partnership and wholly-owned limited liability companies which own or operate the properties.

The Company owns four retail center properties consisting of (i) the Shops at Franklin Square, a 134,239 square foot retail property located in
Gastonia, North Carolina (the “Franklin Square Property”), (ii) the Ashley Plaza Shopping Center, a 156,012 square foot retail property located in Goldsboro,
North Carolina (the “Ashley Plaza Property”), (iii) the Lancer Center, a 181,590 square foot retail property located in Lancaster, South Carolina (the “Lancer
Center Property”), and (iv) the Salisbury Marketplace Shopping Center, a 79,732 square foot retail property located in Salisbury, North Carolina (the “Salisbury
Marketplace Property”).  

On March 13, 2024, the Company, and its tenant in common partner, sold the Shops at Hanover Square North, a 73,440 square foot retail property
located in Mechanicsville, Virginia (the “Hanover Square Shopping Center Property”). The Company and its tenant in common partner retained ownership of
the 0.864 acre outparcel (the “Hanover Square Outparcel” and together with the Hanover Square Shopping Century Property, the “Hanover Square Property”).
 The Company owned 84 % of the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property and the Hanover Square Outparcel as a tenant in common with a noncontrolling
owner which owned the remaining 16 % interest.  On March 25, 2024, the Company purchased its tenant in common partner’s 16 % interest in the Hanover
Square Outparcel (see Note 3, below).  Collectively, the sale of the Hanover Square Shopping Center and the acquisition of the tenant in common partner’s 16
% interest in the Hanover Square Outparcel are referenced herein as the “Hanover Square Transactions”.

The Company owns three flex center properties consisting of (i) Brookfield Center, a 64,880 square foot mixed-use industrial/office property located in
Greenville, South Carolina (the “Brookfield Center Property”), (ii) the Greenbrier Business Center,
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an 89,280 square foot mixed-use industrial/office property located in Chesapeake, Virginia (the “Greenbrier Business Center Property”), and (iii) the Parkway
Property, a 64,109 square foot mixed-use industrial office property located in Virginia Beach, Virginia (the "Parkway Property”), in which the Company owns an
82 % tenant in common interest with a noncontrolling owner which owns the remaining 18 % interest.

The Company owns three STNL properties consisting of (i) the Citibank Property, a 4,350 square foot single tenant building on 0.45 acres located in
Chicago, Illinois, (ii) the East Coast Wings building, a 5,000 square foot single tenant building on approximately 0.89 acres located in Goldsboro, North Carolina
(the “East Coast Wings Property”), and (iii) the T-Mobile building, a 3,000 square foot single tenant building on approximately 0.78 acres located in Goldsboro,
North Carolina (the “T-Mobile Property”).  The East Coast Wings Property and the T-Mobile Property are both located on outparcels adjacent to the Ashley
Plaza Property.  Prior to January 1, 2024, the Company included the East Coast Wings Property and the T-Mobile Property as part of the Ashley Plaza
Property.  

The Company also owns three undeveloped parcels which are currently being marketed for use as STNL properties including (i) an outparcel at its
Lancer Center Property consisting of approximately 1.80 acres (the “Lancer Outparcel”), (ii) an outparcel at its Salisbury Marketplace Property consisting of
approximately 1.20 acres (the “Salisbury Outparcel”) (the exact size of the Lancer Outparcel and Salisbury Outparcel will not be determined until a user is
identified), and (iii) the Hanover Square Outparcel consisting of approximately 0.86 acres located adjacent to the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property,
which the Company sold on March 13, 2024.  

The Company prepared the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America (“GAAP”). References to the condensed consolidated financial statements and references to individual financial statements
included herein, reference the condensed consolidated financial statements or the respective individual financial statement. All material balances and
transactions between the consolidated entities of the Company have been eliminated.

The Company was formed to acquire, reposition, renovate, lease and manage income-producing properties, with a primary focus, as of March 31,
2024, on commercial properties, including retail properties and flex-industrial properties in secondary and tertiary markets in the southeastern part of the United
States, with an expected concentration in Virginia, North Carolina, South Carolina, Georgia, Florida and Alabama, and STNL assets with an expected national
focus. The Company may also pursue, in an opportunistic manner, other real estate-related investments, including, among other things, equity or other
ownership interests in entities that are the direct or indirect owners of real property, indirect investments in real property, such as those that may be obtained in
a joint venture. While these types of investments are not intended to be a primary focus, the Company may make such investments at the discretion of the
Company’s Board of Directors (the “Board”).  

For all periods prior to July 18, 2023, the Company was externally managed by Medalist Fund Manager, Inc. (the “Manager”).  On July 18, 2023, the
Company and the Manager entered into an agreement (the “Termination Agreement”) terminating that certain Management Agreement, dated as of March 15,
2016, among the Company, the Operating Partnership and the Manager, as amended (the “Management Agreement”).  Until the termination of the
Management Agreement, the Manager made all investment decisions for the Company, which were approved by the Board’s Acquisition Committee.  In
addition, until the termination of the Management Agreement, the Manager oversaw the Company’s overall business and affairs and had broad discretion to
make operating decisions on behalf of the Company.  Since the termination of the Management Agreement, the Company has been managed internally as
directed by the Board.  The Company’s stockholders are not involved in its day-to-day affairs.

2.      Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Investment Properties

The Company has adopted Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2017-01, Business Combinations (Topic 805) , which clarifies the framework for
determining whether an integrated set of assets and activities meets the definition of a business. The revised framework establishes a screen for determining
whether an integrated set of assets and activities is a business and narrows the definition of a business, which is expected to result in fewer transactions being
accounted for as business combinations. Acquisitions of integrated sets of assets and activities that do not meet the definition of a business are accounted for
as asset acquisitions. As a result, all of the Company’s acquisitions to date qualified as asset acquisitions and the Company expects future acquisitions of
operating properties to qualify as asset acquisitions.  Accordingly, third-party transaction costs associated with these acquisitions have been and will be
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capitalized, while internal acquisition costs will continue to be expensed.

Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 805 mandates that “an acquiring entity shall allocate the cost of an acquired entity to the assets acquired
and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values at date of acquisition.” ASC 805 results in an allocation of acquisition costs to both tangible and
intangible assets associated with income producing real estate. Tangible assets include land, buildings, site improvements, tenant improvements and furniture,
fixtures and equipment, while intangible assets include the value of in-place leases, lease origination costs (leasing commissions and tenant improvements),
legal and marketing costs and leasehold assets and liabilities (above or below market leases), among others.

The Company uses independent, third-party consultants to assist management with its ASC 805 evaluations. The Company determines fair value
based on accepted valuation methodologies including the cost, market, and income capitalization approaches. The purchase price is allocated to the tangible
and intangible assets identified in the evaluation.

The Company records depreciation on buildings and improvements utilizing the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the asset,
generally 4 to 42 years . The Company reviews depreciable lives of investment properties periodically and makes adjustments to reflect a shorter economic life,
when necessary. Capitalized leasing commissions and tenant improvements incurred and paid by the Company subsequent to the acquisition of the investment
property are amortized utilizing the straight-line method over the term of the related lease. Amounts allocated to buildings are depreciated over the estimated
remaining life of the acquired building or related improvements.

Acquisition and closing costs are capitalized as part of each tangible asset on a pro rata basis. Improvements and major repairs and maintenance are
capitalized when the repair and maintenance substantially extend the useful life, increases capacity or improves the efficiency of the asset. All other repair and
maintenance costs are expensed as incurred.

Assets Held for Sale

The Company may decide to sell properties that are held as investment properties. The accounting treatment for the disposal of long-lived assets is
covered by ASC 360.  Under this guidance, the Company records the assets associated with these properties, and any associated mortgages payable, as held
for sale when management has committed to a plan to sell the assets, actively seeks a buyer for the assets, and the consummation of the sale is considered
probable and is expected within one year.  Delays in the time required to complete a sale do not preclude a long-lived asset from continuing to be classified as
held for sale beyond the initial one-year period if the delay is caused by events or circumstances beyond an entity’s control and there is sufficient evidence that
the entity remains committed to a qualifying plan to sell the long-lived asset.  

Properties classified as held for sale are reported at the lower of their carrying value or their fair value, less estimated costs to sell. When the carrying
value exceeds the fair value, less estimated costs to sell, an impairment charge is recognized. The Company determines fair value based on the three-level
valuation hierarchy for fair value measurement.  Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.  Level 2 inputs are quoted
prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets in markets that are not active; and inputs other than quoted
prices. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

During November 2023, the Company committed to a plan to sell an asset group associated with the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property that
included the land, site improvements, building, building improvements and tenant improvements. As a result, as of December 1, 2023, the Company
reclassified these assets, and the related mortgage payable, net, for the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property as assets held for sale and liabilities
associated with assets held for sale, respectively. Under ASC 360, depreciation of assets held for sale is discontinued, so no further depreciation or
amortization was recorded subsequent to December 1, 2023.  The Company believed that the fair value, less estimated costs to sell, exceeded the Company’s
carrying cost, so the Company did not record any impairment of assets held for sale related to the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property for any periods,
including the three months ended March 31, 2024 and the year ended December 31, 2023, the periods during which the Hanover Square Shopping Center
Property was classified as assets held for sale.  The Company sold the Hanover Square Shopping Center on March 13, 2024.  
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Intangible Assets and Liabilities, net

The Company determines, through the ASC 805 evaluation, the above and below market lease intangibles upon acquiring a property. Intangible assets
(or liabilities) such as above or below-market leases and in-place lease value are recorded at fair value and are amortized as an adjustment to rental revenue or
amortization expense, as appropriate, over the remaining terms of the underlying leases. The Company amortizes amounts allocated to tenant improvements,
in-place lease assets and other lease-related intangibles over the remaining life of the underlying leases. The analysis is conducted on a lease-by-lease basis.

Details of the deferred costs, net of amortization, arising from the Company’s purchases of its retail center properties, flex center properties and STNL
properties are as follows:

March 31, 2024  
    (unaudited)     December 31, 2023  

Intangible Assets, net
Leasing commissions $ 932,217 $ 912,040
Legal and marketing costs  97,889  104,791
Above market leases  91,472  106,907
Net leasehold asset  1,653,356  1,592,808

$ 2,774,934 $ 2,716,546

Intangible Liabilities, net   
Below market leases $ ( 1,885,210 ) $ ( 1,865,310 )

Capitalized above-market lease values are amortized as a reduction of rental income over the remaining terms of the respective leases. Capitalized
below-market lease values are amortized as an increase to rental income over the remaining terms of the respective leases. Adjustments to rental revenue
related to the above and below market leases during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, were as follows:

For the three months ended  
March 31, 

2024 2023
    (unaudited)     (unaudited)  

Amortization of above market leases $ ( 15,434 ) $ ( 27,343 )
Amortization of below market leases  79,856  100,361

$ 64,422 $ 73,018

Amortization of lease origination costs, leases in place and legal and marketing costs represent a component of depreciation and amortization expense.
Amortization related to these intangible assets during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, were as follows:

For the three months ended  
March 31, 

2024 2023
    (unaudited)     (unaudited)  

Leasing commissions $ ( 46,507 ) $ ( 56,618 )
Legal and marketing costs  ( 11,846 )  ( 16,205 )
Net leasehold asset  ( 113,662 )  ( 172,044 )

$ ( 172,015 ) $ ( 244,867 )

As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company’s accumulated amortization of lease origination costs, leases in place and legal and
marketing costs totaled $ 2,254,058 and $ 2,204,404 , respectively. During the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company wrote off $
122,360 and $ 273,252 , respectively, in accumulated amortization related to fully amortized intangible assets, and $  0 and $ 21,407 , respectively, in
accumulated amortization related to the write off of intangible assets related to the early terminated leases, discussed above.
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Future amortization of above and below market leases, lease origination costs, leases in place, legal and marketing costs and tenant relationships is as
follows:

    For the
remaining nine
months ending
December 31, 

2024     2025     2026     2027     2028     2029-2041     Total
Intangible Assets                      
Leasing commissions $ 129,836 $ 154,496 $ 116,510 $ 97,592 $ 76,167 $ 357,616 $ 932,217
Legal and marketing
costs  25,593  24,456  13,842  8,599  5,886  19,513  97,889
Above market leases  25,416  21,292  15,629  14,543  10,114  4,478  91,472
Net leasehold asset  288,837  318,667  223,495  177,171  128,963  516,223  1,653,356

$ 469,682 $ 518,911 $ 369,476 $ 297,905 $ 221,130 $ 897,830 $ 2,774,934

Intangible Liabilities        
Below market leases,
net $ ( 216,355 ) $ ( 227,108 ) $ ( 192,535 ) $ ( 175,625 ) $ ( 153,615 ) $ ( 919,972 ) $ ( 1,885,210 )

Impairment

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company recorded a loss on impairment of $  0 and $ 36,743 , respectively, resulting
from the events described below.  

Investment Properties

The Company reviews its investment properties for impairment on a property-by-property basis whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate
that the carrying value of investment properties may not be recoverable, but at least annually. These circumstances include, but are not limited to, declines in
the property’s cash flows, occupancy and fair market value. The Company measures any impairment of an investment property when the estimated
undiscounted cash flows plus its residual value is less than the carrying value of the property. To the extent impairment has occurred, the Company charges to
income the excess of the carrying value of the property over its estimated fair value. The Company estimates fair value using unobservable data such as
projected future operating income, estimated capitalization rates, or multiples, leasing prospects and local market information. The Company may decide to sell
properties that are held for use and the sale prices of these properties may differ from their carrying values. The Company did not record any impairment
adjustments to its investment properties resulting from events or changes in circumstances during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, that
would result in the projected value of the Company’s investment properties being below their carrying value.  

However, during the three months ended March 31, 2023, one tenant defaulted on its lease.  The Company determined that the carrying value of
capitalized tenant improvements associated with this lease which were recorded as a component of investment properties on the Company’s condensed
consolidated balance sheets should be written off, and the Company recorded a loss on impairment of $ 8,655 for the three months ended March 31, 2023.
 This amount is included in the loss on impairment reported on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2023. No such loss on impairment was recorded for the three months ended March 31, 2024.  

Intangible Assets

The Company also reviews its intangible assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of its
intangible assets may not be recoverable, but at least annually.  During the three months ended March 31, 2023, the Company determined that the carrying
value of certain intangible assets associated with the lease on which the tenant defaulted should
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be written off and recorded a loss on impairment of $  26,896 .  This amount is included in the loss on impairment reported on the Company’s condensed
consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2023.   N o such amounts were recorded during the three months ended
March 31, 2024.  

Unbilled Rent

The Company also reviews the unbilled rent asset recorded on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets for impairment to determine if
any amounts may not be recoverable.  During the three months ended March 31, 2023, the Company recorded a loss on impairment of $ 1,192 related to
previously recognized straight-line rent related to the defaulting tenant.  This amount is included in the loss on impairment reported on the Company’s
condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2023.   No such amounts were recorded during the three months
ended March 31, 2024.  

Conditional Asset Retirement Obligation

A conditional asset retirement obligation represents a legal obligation to perform an asset retirement activity in which the timing and/or method of
settlement depends on a future event that may or may not be within the Company’s control. Currently, the Company does not have any conditional asset
retirement obligations. However, any such obligations identified in the future would result in the Company recording a liability if the fair value of the obligation
can be reasonably estimated. Environmental studies conducted at the time the Company acquired its properties did not reveal any material environmental
liabilities, and the Company is unaware of any subsequent environmental matters that would have created a material liability.

The Company believes that its properties are currently in material compliance with applicable environmental, as well as non-environmental, statutory
and regulatory requirements. The Company did not record any conditional asset retirement obligation liabilities during the three months ended March 31, 2024
and 2023, respectively.

Cash and Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash

The Company considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of 90 days or less to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash
equivalents are carried at cost, which approximates fair value. Cash equivalents consist primarily of bank operating accounts and money markets. Financial
instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk include its cash and equivalents and its trade accounts receivable.

The Company places its cash and cash equivalents and any restricted cash held by the Company on deposit with financial institutions in the United
States which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Company (“FDIC”) up to $ 250,000 . The Company’s credit loss in the event of failure of these
financial institutions is represented by the difference between the FDIC limit and the total amounts on deposit. Management monitors the financial institutions’
credit worthiness in conjunction with balances on deposit to minimize risk. As of March 31, 2024, the Company held two cash accounts at a single financial
institution with combined balances that exceeded the FDIC limit by $ 2,592,582 .  As of December 31, 2023, the Company held two cash accounts at a single
financial institution with combined balances that exceeded the FDIC limit by $ 1,366,872 .

Restricted cash represents (i) amounts held by the Company for tenant security deposits, (ii) escrow deposits held by lenders for real estate tax,
insurance, and operating reserves, (iii) an escrow for the first year of dividends on the Company’s mandatorily redeemable preferred stock, and (iv) capital
reserves held by lenders for investment property capital improvements.

Tenant security deposits are restricted cash balances held by the Company to offset potential damages, unpaid rent or other unmet conditions of its
tenant leases. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company reported $ 247,983 and $ 260,898 , respectively, in security deposits held as
restricted cash.

Escrow deposits are restricted cash balances held by lenders for real estate taxes and insurance premiums. As of March 31, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, the Company reported $ 217,000 and $ 191,139 , respectively, in escrow deposits.

Capital reserves are restricted cash balances held by lenders for capital improvements, leasing commissions and tenant improvements. As of
March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company reported $ 1,034,051 and $ 1,122,965 , respectively, in capital property reserves.
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March 31, 2024 December 31, 
Property and Purpose of Reserve     (unaudited)     2023
Ashley Plaza Property - maintenance and leasing cost reserve 459,914 439,404
Brookfield Center Property – maintenance and leasing cost reserve 102,573 91,491
Franklin Square Property – leasing costs  471,564  441,360
Hanover Square Property – operating reserve  —  150,710
Total $ 1,034,051 $ 1,122,965

Share Retirement

ASC 505-30-30-8 provides guidance on accounting for share retirement and establishes two alternative methods for accounting for the repurchase
price paid in excess of par value.  The Company has elected the method by which the excess between par value and the repurchase price, including costs and
fees, is recorded to additional paid in capital on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets. The Company did not engage in any share
repurchases or retirements during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.

Revenue Recognition

Retail, Flex Center and STNL Property Revenues

The Company recognizes minimum rents from its retail center properties, flex center properties and STNL properties on a straight-line basis over the
terms of the respective leases which results in an unbilled rent asset being recorded on the condensed consolidated balance sheets. As of March 31, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, the Company reported $ 1,017,128 and $ 1,109,782 , respectively, in unbilled rent.

The Company’s leases generally require the tenant to reimburse the Company for a substantial portion of its expenses incurred in operating,
maintaining, repairing, insuring and managing the shopping center and common areas (collectively defined as Common Area Maintenance or “CAM”
expenses). The Company includes these reimbursements, along with other revenue derived from late fees and seasonal events, on the condensed
consolidated statements of operations under the captions "Retail center property revenues”, “Flex center property revenues”, and “Single tenant net lease asset
revenues”.  (See Recent Accounting Pronouncements, below.) This significantly reduces the Company’s exposure to increases in costs and operating
expenses resulting from inflation or other outside factors. The Company accrues reimbursements from tenants for recoverable portions of all these expenses as
revenue in the period the applicable expenditures are incurred. The Company calculates the tenant’s share of operating costs by multiplying the total amount of
the operating costs by a fraction, the numerator of which is the total number of square feet being leased by the tenant, and the denominator of which is the
average total square footage of all leasable buildings at the property. The Company also receives payments for these reimbursements from substantially all its
tenants on a monthly basis throughout the year.

The Company recognizes differences between previously estimated recoveries and the final billed amounts in the year in which the amounts become
final. Since these differences are determined annually under the leases and accrued as of December 31 in the year earned, no such revenues were recognized
during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.  

The Company recognizes lease termination fees in the period that the lease is terminated and collection of the fees is reasonably assured. Upon early
lease termination, any unrecovered intangibles and other assets are written off as a loss on impairment.  (See Impairment, above.)  The Company did n o t
receive any lease termination fees during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.

Management Restructuring Expenses

On July 18, 2023, the Company and the Operating Partnership entered into the Termination Agreement with the Manager, William R. Elliott and
Thomas E. Messier, which provided for the immediate termination of the Management Agreement and, among other things, aggregate payments of $
1,602,717 in settlement of all amounts payable under the Management Agreement (consisting of a $ 1,250,000 termination fee and the $ 352,717 Deferred
Acquisition Fee, as defined in Note 9, below).  For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company recorded the termination fee and other expenses
associated with the Special Committee’s exploration of strategic alternatives as management restructuring expenses on its consolidated statement of
operations in accordance with ASC 420-10-S99.  Specifically, for the three months ended March 31, 2023, the Company recorded $  241,450 in legal fees
associated with the work of the Special Committee as management restructuring expenses.   No such expenses were recorded for the three months ended
March 31, 2024.
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Rent and other receivables

Rent and other receivables include tenant receivables related to base rents and tenant reimbursements. Rent and other receivables do not include
receivables attributable to recording rents on a straight-line basis, which are included in unbilled rent, discussed above. The Company determines an allowance
for the uncollectible portion of accrued rents and accounts receivable based upon customer credit worthiness (including expected recovery of a claim with
respect to any tenants in bankruptcy), historical bad debt levels, and current economic trends. The Company considers a receivable past due once it becomes
delinquent per the terms of the lease. A past due receivable triggers certain events such as notices, fees and other allowable and required actions per the
lease. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company’s allowance for uncollectible rent totaled $ 23,694 and $ 13,413 , respectively, which are
comprised of amounts specifically identified based on management’s review of individual tenants’ outstanding receivables.  Management determined that no
additional general reserve is considered necessary as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

Income Taxes

Beginning with the Company’s taxable year ended December 31, 2017, the REIT has elected to be taxed as a real estate investment trust for federal
income tax purposes under Sections 856 through 860 of the Internal Revenue Code and applicable Treasury regulations relating to REIT qualification. In order
to maintain this REIT status, the regulations require the Company to distribute at least 90 % of its taxable income to shareholders and meet certain other asset
and income tests, as well as other requirements. If the Company fails to qualify as a REIT, it will be subject to tax at regular corporate rates for the years in
which it fails to qualify. If the Company loses its REIT status it could not elect to be taxed as a REIT for five years unless the Company’s failure to qualify was
due to reasonable cause and certain other conditions were satisfied.

Management has evaluated the effect of the guidance provided by GAAP on Accounting for Uncertainty of Income Taxes and has determined that the
Company had no uncertain income tax positions.

Use of Estimates

The Company has made estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated financial statements, and revenues and expenses during the reported period. The Company’s actual results
could differ from these estimates.

Noncontrolling Interests

The ownership interests not held by the REIT are considered noncontrolling interests. There are three elements of noncontrolling interests in the capital
structure of the Company. These noncontrolling interests have been reported in equity on the condensed consolidated balance sheets but separate from the
Company’s equity. On the condensed consolidated statements of operations, the subsidiaries are reported at the consolidated amount, including both the
amount attributable to the Company and noncontrolling interests. The Company’s condensed consolidated statements of changes in stockholders’ equity
includes beginning balances, activity for the period and ending balances for shareholders’ equity, noncontrolling interests and total equity.

The first noncontrolling interest is in the Hanover Square Property (consisting of both the Hanover Square Shopping Center and the Hanover Square
Outparcel) in which the Company owned an 84 % tenancy in common interest through its subsidiary and an outside party owned a 16 % tenancy in common
interest, prior to the Hanover Square Transactions. Prior to the Hanover Square Transactions, the Hanover Square Property’s net income (loss) is allocated to
the noncontrolling ownership interest based on its 16 % ownership. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, 16 % of the Hanover Square Property’s
net income of $ 2,857,400 or $ 457,184  was allocated to the noncontrolling ownership interest. During the three months ended March 31, 2023, 16 % of the
Hanover Square Property’s net loss of $ 7,755 or $ 1,241 was allocated to the noncontrolling ownership interest.

The second noncontrolling interest is in the Parkway Property, in which the Company owns an 82 % tenancy in common interest through its subsidiary
and an outside party owns an 18 % tenancy in common interest. The Parkway Property's net income (loss) is allocated to the noncontrolling ownership interest
based on its 18 % ownership. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, 18 % of the Parkway Property's net income of $  36,453 or $ 6,562 was
allocated to the noncontrolling ownership interest.  During the three months ended March 31, 2023, 18 % of the Parkway Property’s net loss of $  46,482 or $
8,367 , was allocated to the noncontrolling ownership interest.
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The third noncontrolling ownership interest consists of the common units of the Operating Partnership (the “Operating Partnership Units”) that are not
held by the REIT.  In 2017, 15,625 Operating Partnership Units were issued in a 721 exchange, which allows the exchange of interests in real property for units
in the operating partnership of a real estate investment trust. The members of a selling limited liability company invested $ 1,175,000 in the Operating
Partnership in exchange for 15,625 Operating Partnership Units. Additionally, effective on January 1, 2020, 11,731 Operating Partnership Units were issued in
exchange for approximately 3.45 % of the noncontrolling owner’s tenant in common interest in the Hampton Inn Property, a property that was formerly owned
by the Company. On August 31, 2020, a holder of Operating Partnership Units converted 665 Operating Partnership Units into shares of the Company’s
common stock, $ 0.01 par value per share (“Common Shares”). On January 18, 2024, the Company issued 38,697 Operating Partnership Units to Francis P.
Kavanaugh, representing a portion of his 2024 compensation.  On February 16, 2024, the Company redeemed for cash the 11,731 Operating Partnership Units
that were issued to the Hampton Inn Property noncontrolling owner.  On March 27, 2024, the Company issued 417,391 Operating Partnership Units as
consideration for the purchase of the Citibank Property. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, there were 471,048 and 26,691 Operating Partnership
Units outstanding, respectively, not held by the REIT. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, 14,960 and 26,691 of the Operating
Partnership Units not held by the REIT were convertible to Common Shares.  Outstanding Operating Partnership Units have been adjusted for the Reverse
Stock Split (as defined below).  (See Note 7, below).

The Operating Partnership Units not held by the REIT represent 17.40 % and 1.19 % of the outstanding Operating Partnership Units as of the three
months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The noncontrolling interest percentage is calculated at any point in time by dividing the number of
Operating Partnership Units not owned by the Company by the total number of Operating Partnership Units outstanding. The noncontrolling interest ownership
percentage will change as additional common or preferred shares are issued by the REIT, or additional Operating Partnerships Units are issued or as Operating
Partnership Units are exchanged for the Company’s $ 0.01 par value per share Common Shares. During periods when the Operating Partnership’s
noncontrolling interest changes, the noncontrolling ownership interest is calculated based on the weighted average Operating Partnership noncontrolling
ownership interest during that period. The Operating Partnership’s net loss is allocated to the noncontrolling Operating Partnership Unit holders based on their
ownership interest.

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, a weighted average of 4.40 % of the Operating Partnership’s net income of $ 2,538,177 , o r $
111,757 , was allocated to the noncontrolling Operating Partnership Unit holders.  During the three months ended March 31, 2023, a weighted average of 1.19
% of the Operating Partnership’s net loss of  $ 243,989 , or $ 2,903 , was allocated to the noncontrolling Operating Partnership Unit holders.

Reclassifications

Operating Segments

Effective January 1, 2024, the Company established STNL assets as a third operating segment.  The Ashley Plaza Property consists of three separate
parcels including a parcel with the main shopping center building, the East Coast Wings Parcel and the T-Mobile Parcel.  Effective for the periods after January
1, 2024, the Company reports revenues from the East Coast Wings Parcel and the T-Mobile Parcel as STNL property revenues, and expenses associated with
these two parcels as STNL property expenses.  For the periods prior to January 1, 2024, the Company has reclassified the revenues and expenses associated
with these two parcels that were previously recorded as retail center property revenues and retail center property expenses as STNL property revenues and
STNL property expenses, respectively.  Specifically, for the three months ended March 31, 2023, the Company reclassified $  56,306 that was previously
recorded as retail center property revenues to single tenant net lease revenues, and $ 7,728 that was previously recorded as retail center property expenses to
single tenant net lease expenses.  These reclassifications had no impact on total revenues, total expenses or net income (loss).  

Outstanding Shares

All per share amounts, Common Shares outstanding, Operating Partnership Units outstanding, and stock-based compensation amounts for all periods
presented reflect our one-for-eight reverse stock split (the “Reverse Stock Split”), which was effective May 3, 2023. (See Completion of 1-for-8 Reverse Stock
Split under Note 7, below.)
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Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Upcoming Accounting Pronouncements

Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280):  Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures .  The
objective of ASU 2023-07 is to improve reportable segment disclosures by public companies, primarily by requiring enhanced disclosures about significant
segment expenses.  Under the updates in this guidance, companies are required to disclose, on an annual and interim basis, significant segment expenses that
are regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker and included within each reported measure of segment profit or loss.  Additionally, a total for all
other expenses that are not determined to be significant segment expenses must be separately presented for each reported measure of segment profit or loss
for the corresponding reporting periods, and a description of the expenses included in that total must be provided in the disclosure.  The updated guidance also
requires disclosure of the title and position of the chief operating decision maker and an explanation of how the company’s reported measure(s) of segment
profit or loss are used in assessing segment performance and deciding how to allocate the company’s resources.  ASU 2023-07 is effective for fiscal years
beginning after December 15, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, which means that the Company will be required
to include the enhanced disclosures beginning with its condensed consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2024.  The guidance
must be applied retrospectively, and early adoption is permitted.  As discussed in Note 10 below, the Company has reportable segments for retail center
properties, flex center properties and STNL properties, and it previously had a reportable segment for hotel properties.  The Company is currently evaluating
the new disclosure requirements in ASU 2023-07 to determine the impact on its condensed consolidated financial statements.

Evaluation of the Company’s Ability to Continue as a Going Concern

Under the accounting guidance related to the presentation of financial statements, the Company is required to evaluate, on a quarterly basis, whether
or not the entity’s current financial condition, including its sources of liquidity at the date that the condensed consolidated financial statements are issued, will
enable the entity to meet its obligations as they come due arising within one year of the date of the issuance of the Company’s condensed consolidated
financial statements and to make a determination as to whether or not it is probable, under the application of this accounting guidance, that the entity will be
able to continue as a going concern. The Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements have been presented on a going concern basis, which
contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business.

The redemption date of the Company’s mandatorily redeemable preferred stock is February 19, 2025 (the “Redemption Date”).  The Company will
require additional liquidity to fund the redemption.  The Company expects to be able to generate this liquidity from a number of sources, including cash on hand,
forecasted future cash flows for the periods prior to the Redemption Date, and careful management of the Company’s capital expenditures during the periods
prior to the Redemption Date.  

In applying applicable accounting guidance, management considered the Company’s current financial condition and liquidity sources, including current
funds available, forecasted future cash flows, the Company’s obligations due over the next twelve months as well as the Company’s recurring business
operating expenses.  The Company concludes that it is probable that the Company will be able to meet its obligations arising within one year of the date of
issuance of these consolidated financial statements within the parameters set forth in the accounting guidance.
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3.      Investment Properties

Investment properties consist of the following:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 
    (unaudited)     2023

Land $ 14,733,611 $ 13,720,502
Site improvements  3,335,269  3,797,755
Buildings and improvements (1)  59,459,305  58,183,070

Investment properties at cost (2)  77,528,185  75,701,327
Less accumulated depreciation  11,222,557  11,123,951

Investment properties, net $ 66,305,628 $ 64,577,376

(1) Includes tenant improvements (both those acquired as part of the acquisition of the properties and those constructed after the acquisition of the
properties), tenant incentives, capitalized leasing commissions and other capital costs incurred post-acquisition.

(2) Excludes intangible assets and liabilities (see Note 2, above, for a discussion of the Company’s accounting treatment of intangible assets), escrow
deposits and property reserves.

The Company’s depreciation expense on investment properties was $  840,461 and $ 911,481  for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023,
respectively.

Capitalized Tenant Improvements

The Company carries three categories of capitalized tenant improvements on its condensed consolidated balance sheets, all of which are recorded
under investment properties, net, on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets. The first category is the allocation of acquisition costs to tenant
improvements that is recorded on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets as of the date of the Company’s acquisition of the investment
property. The second category is tenant improvement costs incurred and paid by the Company subsequent to the acquisition of the investment property.  Both
categories are recorded as a component of investment properties on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets.  Depreciation expense on both
categories is recorded on a straight-line basis as a component of depreciation expense on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations.
 The third category is tenant improvement costs incurred and paid by the Company subsequent to the acquisition of the investment property that are considered
to be lease incentives under ASC 842.  Depreciation expense for lease incentives is recorded as a reduction of rental income on a straight-line basis over the
term of the respective lease.

Details of these deferred costs, net of depreciation are as follows:

March 31, 
2024 December 31, 

    (unaudited)     2023
Capitalized tenant improvements – acquisition cost allocation, net $ 2,416,009 $ 2,504,953
Capitalized tenant improvements incurred subsequent to acquisition, net  945,426  898,873

Depreciation of capitalized tenant improvements arising from the acquisition cost allocation was $  136,155 and $ 172,888 for the three months ended
March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company recorded $ 47,211 in tenant improvements arising from
the acquisition of the Citibank Property.   No such additions were recorded during the three months ended March 31, 2023.  During the three months ended
March 31, 2023, the Company wrote off capitalized tenant improvements of $ 8,656 associated with the tenant that abandoned its premises. No such write offs
were recorded during the three months ended March 31, 2024.

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company recorded $  110,630 and $ 377,265 , respectively, in capitalized tenant
improvements.  Depreciation of capitalized tenant improvements incurred subsequent to acquisition was $ 64,077 and $ 32,265 for the three months ended
March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Depreciation of tenant improvements considered to be lease
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incentives and recorded as a reduction of rental income was $  741 and $ 0 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.  

Capitalized Leasing Commissions

The Company carries two categories of capitalized leasing commissions on its condensed consolidated balance sheets. The first category is the
allocation of acquisition costs to leasing commissions that is recorded as an intangible asset (see Note 2, above, for a discussion of the Company’s accounting
treatment for intangible assets) on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheet as of the date of the Company’s acquisition of the investment
property. The second category is leasing commissions incurred and paid by the Company subsequent to the acquisition of the investment property. These
costs are carried on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets under investment properties.

The Company generally records depreciation of capitalized leasing commissions on a straight-line basis over the terms of the related leases. Details of
these deferred costs, net of depreciation are as follows:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 
(unaudited) 2023

Capitalized leasing commissions, net     $ 768,801     $ 759,677

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company recorded $  54,963 and $ 90,637 , respectively, in capitalized leasing
commissions. Depreciation on capitalized leasing commissions was $ 45,839  and $ 31,930  for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023,
respectively.

Assets Held for Sale

The Company records properties as assets held for sale, and any associated mortgages payable, net, as mortgages payable, net, associated with
assets held for sale, on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets when management has committed to a plan to sell the assets, actively seeks a
buyer for the assets, and the consummation of the sale is considered probable and is expected within one year.

During November 2023, the Company committed to a plan to sell an asset group associated with the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property that
includes the land associated with the Hanover Square Shopping Center (excluding the land associated with the Hanover Square Outparcel), site
improvements, building, building improvements and tenant improvements. As a result, as of December 1, 2023, the Company reclassified these assets, and the
related mortgage payable, net, for the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property as assets held for sale and liabilities associated with assets held for sale,
respectively. Under ASC 360, depreciation of assets held for sale is discontinued, so no further depreciation or amortization was recorded subsequent to
December 1, 2023.  The Company believed that the fair value, less estimated costs to sell, exceeded the Company’s carrying cost, so the Company has not
recorded any impairment of assets held for sale related to the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property for any period subsequent to December 1, 2023.  

As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, assets held for sale and liabilities associated with assets held for sale consisted of the following:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 
    (unaudited)     2023

Investment properties, net $ — $ 9,707,154
Total assets held for sale $ — $ 9,707,154

March 31, 2024 December 31, 
    (unaudited)     2023

Mortgages payable, net $ — $ 9,588,888
Total liabilities associated with assets held for sale $ — $ 9,588,888

Sale of Investment Property

On March 13, 2024, the Company sold the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property to an unrelated third party for a sale price of $  13.0 million, less
credits for repairs of $ 85,000 , resulting in a gain on disposal of investment properties of $  2,819,502 reported
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on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2024. The Company did not report any gain or loss
on the disposal of investment properties for the three months ended March 31, 2023.

The Company reports properties that are either previously disposed of or currently held for sale in continuing operations in the Company’s condensed
consolidated statements of operations if the disposition, or anticipated disposition, of the assets does not represent a shift in the Company’s investment
strategy. The Company’s sale of the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property does not constitute a change in the Company’s investment strategy, which
continues to include retail center properties as a targeted asset class.

Operating results of the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property, which are included in continuing operations, are as follows:

 For the three months ended  
March 31, 

2024 2023
 (unaudited)     (unaudited)  

Revenue
Retail center property revenues $ 307,325 $ 331,437
Total Revenue 307,325 331,437

Operating Expenses
Retail center property operating expenses 88,342 89,153
Depreciation and amortization — 76,176
Total Operating Expenses 88,342 165,329
Gain on disposal of investment properties 2,819,502 —
Loss on extinguishment of debt 51,837 —
Operating Income 2,986,648 166,108
Interest expense  129,248  173,863
Net Income (Loss) 2,857,400 ( 7,755 )
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to Hanover Square Property noncontrolling interests 457,184 ( 1,241 )
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to Operating Partnership noncontrolling interests  105,610  ( 78 )
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Medalist Common Shareholders $ 2,294,606 $ ( 6,436 )

2024 Property Acquisitions

Acquisition of 16% noncontrolling interest in the Hanover Square Outparcel

On March 25, 2024, the Company completed the acquisition of its tenant in common partner’s 1 6 % ownership interest in the Hanover Square
Outparcel through a wholly-owned subsidiary.  The purchase price for the 16 % interest in the Hanover Square Outparcel was $  98,411 paid in cash.  The
Company’s total investment was $ 100,891 .  The Company incurred $  2,480 of closing costs which were capitalized and added to the tangible assets
acquired.  

Citibank Property

On March 28, 2024, the Company completed its acquisition of the Citibank Property, a 4,350 square foot single tenant building on 0.45 acres located
in Chicago, Illinois, through a wholly-owned subsidiary, from RMP 3535 N. Central Ave., LLC.  The sole manager and member of RMP 3535 N. Central Ave.,
LLC is CWS BET Seattle, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, a company controlled and owned by Frank Kavanaugh, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer
and a member of the Company’s Board of Directors.  The Citibank Property, built in 1954 and subsequently renovated, was 100 % leased to Citibank, NA.
 The purchase price for the Citibank Property was $ 2,400,000 paid through the issuance of 417,391 operating partnership units at a price of $ 5.75 per
operating partnership unit.  The Company’s total investment was $ 2,444,454 .  The Company incurred $  44,454 of closing costs which were capitalized and
added to the tangible assets acquired.  
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NCI Interest in
Hanover Square Citibank

Outparcel     Property Total
Fair value of assets acquired:
 Investment property $ 100,891 (a) $ 2,298,373 (a) $ 2,399,264
 Lease intangibles — 245,837 (b) 245,837
 Below market leases — ( 99,756 )(b) ( 99,756 )
 Fair value of net assets acquired $ 100,891 (b) $ 2,444,454 (c) $ 2,545,345

Purchase consideration:
 Consideration paid with cash $ 100,891 (c) $ 44,454 (d) $ 145,345
 Consideration paid with operating partnership units  —  2,400,000 (e)  2,400,000
 Total consideration $ 100,891 (d) $ 2,444,454 (f) $ 2,545,345

NCI Interest in Hanover Square Outparcel

a. Represents the acquisition cost of the land acquired.  Closing costs were allocated and added to the fair value of the tangible assets acquired.
b. Represents the total acquisition cost of the land acquired at closing.
c. Represents cash paid for closing costs.
d. Represents the consideration paid for the acquisition cost of the assets acquired.

Citibank Property

a. Represents the fair value of the investment property acquired which includes land, buildings, site improvements and tenant improvements. The fair
value was determined using the market approach, the cost approach, the income approach or a combination thereof. Closing costs were allocated and
added to the fair value of the tangible assets acquired.

b. Represents the fair value of lease intangibles. Lease intangibles include leasing commissions, leases in place, below market leases and legal and
marketing costs associated with replacing existing leases.

c. Represents the total fair value of assets and liabilities acquired at closing.
d. Represents cash paid for closing costs paid at closing or directly by the Company outside of closing.
e. Represents issuance of 417,391 Operating Partnership Units at $ 5.75 per Operating Partnership Unit. See Note 7, below.
f. Represents the consideration paid for the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired.

4. Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred Stock

On February 19, 2020, the Company issued and sold 200,000 shares of 8.0 % Series A cumulative redeemable preferred stock at $ 23.00 per share,
resulting in gross proceeds of $ 4,600,000 .  Net proceeds from the issuance were $ 3,860,882 , which includes the impact of the underwriter’s discounts,
selling commissions and legal, accounting and other professional fees, and is presented on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets as
mandatorily redeemable preferred stock.

If outstanding on February 19, 2025, the mandatorily redeemable preferred stock must be redeemed by the Company, out of funds legally available
therefor, on that date, the fifth anniversary of the date of issuance.  Beginning on February 19, 2022, the second anniversary of the issuance, the Company may
redeem the outstanding mandatorily redeemable preferred stock for an amount equal to its aggregate liquidation preference, plus any accrued but unpaid
dividends.  The holders of the mandatorily redeemable preferred stock may also require the Company to redeem the stock upon a change of control of the
Company for an amount equal to its aggregate liquidation preference plus any accrued and unpaid dividends thereon.

The Company believes that it has a range of options available to fund the redemption of the mandatorily redeemable preferred stock including using a
combination of cash on hand and cash generated from operations for the remaining nine months ended December 31, 2024.  In addition to these funding
sources, the Company believes that it could generate cash to redeem the mandatorily redeemable preferred stock by issuing a new series of preferred stock or
issuing other debt or equity instruments.  There is no assurance that the Company will be able to generate sufficient funding to fund the redemption of the
mandatorily redeemable preferred stock.  
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The Company has classified the mandatorily redeemable preferred stock as a liability in accordance with ASC Topic No. 480, “ Distinguishing Liabilities
from Equity,” which states that mandatorily redeemable financial instruments should be classified as liabilities and therefore the related dividend payments are
treated as a component of interest expense in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations (see Note 5, below, for a discussion of
interest expense associated with the mandatorily redeemable preferred stock).

For the following periods during which the mandatorily redeemable preferred stock has been outstanding, the Company has paid a cash dividend on
the stock equal to 8 % per annum, paid quarterly, as follows:

        Amount     
Payment Date Record Date per share For the period

April 27, 2020 April 24, 2020 $ 0.37  February 19, 2020 - April 27, 2020
July 24, 2020 July 22, 2020  0.50  April 28, 2020 - July 24, 2020
October 26, 2020 October 23, 2020  0.50  July 25, 2020 - October 26, 2020
February 1, 2021 January 29, 2021  0.50  October 27, 2020 - February 1, 2021
April 30, 2021 April 26, 2021 0.50 February 2, 2021 – April 30, 2021
July 26, 2021 July 12, 2021 0.50 May 1, 2021 - July 26, 2021
October 27, 2021 October 25, 2021 0.50 July 27, 2021 – October 26, 2021
January 20, 2022 January 13, 2022 0.50 October 27, 2021 – January 19, 2022
April 21, 2022 April 18, 2022 0.50 January 20, 2022 - April 20, 2022
July 21, 2022 July 18, 2022 0.50 April 21, 2022 - July 20, 2022
October 20, 2022 October 17, 2022 0.50 July 21, 2022 - October 19, 2022
January 27, 2023 January 24, 2023 0.50 October 20, 2022 - January 19, 2023
April 28, 2023 April 25, 2023 0.50 January 20, 2023 - April 20, 2023
November 1, 2023 October 30, 2023 0.50 April 21, 2023 - July 20, 2023
November 1, 2023 October 30, 2023 0.50 July 21, 2023 - October 20, 2023
February 6, 2024 February 2, 2024 0.50 October 21, 2023 - January 20, 2024
April 25, 2024 April 22, 2024 0.50 January 21, 2024 - April 21, 2024

As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company recorded $ 70,004 and $ 70,004 , respectively, in accrued but unpaid dividends on the
mandatorily redeemable preferred stock. This amount is reported in accounts payable and accrued liabilities on the Company’s condensed consolidated
balance sheets.  

The mandatorily redeemable preferred stock was issued at $  23.00 per share, a $ 2.00 per share discount. The total discount of $ 400,000 is being
amortized over the five-year life of the shares using the effective interest method. Additionally, the Company incurred $  739,118 in legal, accounting, other
professional fees and underwriting discounts related to this offering. These costs were recorded as deferred financing costs on the accompanying condensed
consolidated balance sheets as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of the mandatorily redeemable preferred stock liability and are being amortized
using the effective interest method over the term of the agreement.

Amortization of the discount and deferred financing costs related to the mandatorily redeemable preferred stock totaling $ 64,126  and $ 58,804  was
included in interest expense for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of
operations. Accumulated amortization of the discount and deferred financing costs was $ 896,819 a n d $ 832,693 as of March 31, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, respectively.
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5.      Loans Payable

Mortgages Payable

The Company’s mortgages payables, net consists of the following:

March 31, 
Monthly Interest 2024 December 31, 

Property     Payment     Rate     Maturity     (unaudited)     2023
Franklin Square (a)  Interest only  3.808 %  December 2031 $ 13,250,000 $ 13,250,000
Ashley Plaza (b) $ 52,795  3.75 %  September 2029  10,651,510  10,708,557
Brookfield Center (c) $ 22,876 3.90 % November 2029 4,547,770 4,571,410
Parkway Center (d) $ 28,161 Variable November 2031 4,856,285 4,870,403
Wells Fargo Mortgage Facility (e) $ 103,438 4.50 % June 2027 17,832,561 17,939,276
Unamortized issuance costs, net ( 543,106 ) ( 566,873 )
Total mortgages payable, net       $ 50,595,020 $ 50,772,773

(a) The mortgage loan for the Franklin Square Property bears interest at a fixed rate of 3.808 % and is interest only until January 6, 2025, at which time the
monthly payment will become $ 61,800 , which includes interest and principal based on a thirty-year amortization schedule. The mortgage loan
includes covenants for the Company to maintain a net worth of $ 13,250,000 , excluding the assets and liabilities associated with the Franklin Square
Property and for the Company to maintain liquid assets of no less than $ 1,000,000 . As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company
believes that it is compliant with these covenants. The Company has guaranteed the payment and performance of the obligations of the mortgage loan.

(b) The mortgage loan for the Ashley Plaza Property bears interest at a fixed rate of 3.75 % and was interest only for the first twelve months of its term.
 Beginning on October 1, 2020, the monthly payment became $ 52,795 for the remaining term of the loan, which includes interest at the fixed rate, and
principal, based on a thirty-year amortization schedule. Effective on December 26, 2023, the Company assumed certain guaranty obligations under the
Ashley Plaza Property mortgage loan related to the Guaranty Substitution (see below).  These obligations include covenants for the Company to
maintain a net worth of $ 11,400,000 , excluding the liabilities associated with the mortgage loan for the Ashley Plaza Property, and for the Company to
maintain liquid assets of no less than $ 1,140,000 . As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company believes that it is compliant with these
covenants.

(c) The mortgage loan for the Brookfield Center Property bears interest at a fixed rate of 3.90 % and was interest only for the first twelve months of the
term.  Beginning on November 1, 2020, the monthly payment became $ 22,876 for the remaining term of the loan, which includes interest at the fixed
rate, and principal, based on a thirty-year amortization schedule.  Effective on December 26, 2023, the Company assumed certain guaranty obligations
under the Brookfield Center Property mortgage loan related to the Guaranty Substitution (see below).  These obligations include covenants for the
Company to maintain a net worth of $ 4,850,000 , excluding the liabilities associated with the mortgage loan for the Brookfield Center Property, and for
the Company to maintain liquid assets of no less than $ 485,000 . As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company believes that it is
compliant with these covenants.

(d) The interest rate for the mortgage loan for the Parkway Property was originally based on ICE LIBOR plus 225 basis points, with a minimum rate of 2.25
%.  After the discontinuation of LIBOR on June 30, 2023, the ICE LIBOR index was replaced by Term SOFR, with an adjusted margin of 236.44 basis
points.  Under the terms of the mortgage, the interest rate payable each month shall not change by greater than 1 % during any six-month period and
2 % during any 12-month period.  As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 the rate in effect for the Parkway Property mortgage was 7.05 %. The
monthly payment, which varies based on the interest rate in effect each month, includes interest at the variable rate, and principal based on a thirty-
year amortization schedule.  The mortgage loan for the Parkway Property includes a covenant to maintain a debt service coverage ratio of not less
than 1.30 to 1.00 on an annual basis .  As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company believes that it is compliant with this covenant.

(e) On June 13, 2022, the Company entered into a mortgage loan facility with Wells Fargo Bank (the “Wells Fargo Mortgage Facility”) in the principal
amount of $ 18,609,500 .  The proceeds of this mortgage were used to finance the acquisition of the Salisbury Marketplace Property and to refinance
the mortgages payable on the Lancer Center Property and the Greenbrier Business Center Property.  The Wells Fargo Mortgage Facility bears interest
at a fixed rate of 4.50 % for a five-year term.  The
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monthly payment, which includes interest at the fixed rate, and principal, based on a twenty-five-year amortization schedule, is $ 103,438 .  The
Company has provided an unconditional guaranty of the payment of and performance under the terms of the Wells Fargo Mortgage Facility.  The Wells
Fargo Mortgage Facility credit agreement includes covenants to maintain a debt service coverage ratio of not less than 1.50 to 1.00 on an annual
basis, a combined minimum debt yield of 9.5 % on the Salisbury Marketplace Property, the Lancer Center Property and the Greenbrier Business
Center Property, and the maintenance of liquid assets of not less than $ 1,500,000 . As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company
believes that it is compliant with these covenants.  

Guaranty Substitution

Pursuant to the terms of the Termination Agreement, during December 2023, the Company entered into consent agreements with lenders for the
Ashley Plaza Property, Brookfield Property, Franklin Square Property and Parkway Property mortgages under which the Company replaced certain guaranty
obligations of Messrs. Messier and Elliott.  Under these agreements, the Company assumed guaranties related to environmental waste and acts of fraud,
among others, and consented to certain covenants (discussed above) to maintain minimum net worth and liquidity levels.  For the Franklin Square Property
mortgage loan, the termination of the Management Agreement was considered an event of default.  Under the consent agreement for the Franklin Square
Property mortgage loan, the lender agreed to waive the event of default in exchange for the payment of a $ 132,500 consent fee, and the Company’s
agreement to fully guaranty the Franklin Square Property mortgage loan.  The $ 132,500 consent fee was recorded as part of the management restructuring
fee on the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2023.   No such expenses were recorded for the three months
ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.  

Mortgages payable, net, associated with assets held for sale

The Company’s mortgages payables, net, associated with assets held for sale, consists of the following:

Balance
March 31, 

Monthly  Interest  2024 December 31, 
Property     Payment     Rate     Maturity     (unaudited)     2023
Hanover Square (a) $ 78,098  6.94 %  December 2027 — 9,640,725
Unamortized issuance costs, net           —  ( 51,837 )
Total mortgages payable, net, associated with assets held for
sale    $ — $ 9,588,888

(a) The mortgage loan for the Hanover Square Property bore interest at a fixed rate of 4.25 % until January 1, 2023, when the interest rate adjusted to a
fixed rate of 6.94 %, which was determined by adding 3.00 % to the daily average yield on United States Treasury securities adjusted to a constant
maturity of five years , as made available by the Federal Reserve Board, with a minimum of 4.25 %. As a result of the interest rate change, as of
February 1, 2023, the fixed monthly payment of $ 56,882 increased to $ 78,098 which included interest at the fixed rate, and principal, based on a
twenty-five-year amortization schedule.  On March 13, 2024, the Company sold the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property and repaid the
mortgage loan for the Hanover Square Property.  

Loss on Extinguishment of Debt – Hanover Square Property Mortgage Payable

On March 13, 2024, the Company sold the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property and repaid the mortgage loan for the Hanover Square Property.
The Company accounted for the repayment of the mortgage payable under debt extinguishment accounting in accordance with ASC 470. During the three
months ended March 31, 2024, the Company recorded a loss on extinguishment of debt of $ 51,837 consisting of unamortized loan issuance costs. No such
loss was recorded during the three months ended March 31, 2023.

Interest rate protection transaction

On October 28, 2021, the Company entered into an interest rate protection transaction to limit its exposure to increases in interest rates on the variable
rate mortgage loan on the Parkway Property (the “Interest Rate Protection Transaction”).  Under this agreement, the Company’s interest rate exposure is
capped at 5.25% if USD 1-Month ICE LIBOR exceeds 3% . Effective on July 1, 2023, the interest rate index under the Interest Rate Protection Transaction
automatically converted to SOFR.  SOFR was 5.33% and
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5.35% as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.  In accordance with the guidance on derivatives and hedging, the Company records all
derivatives on the balance sheet at fair value under other assets. The Company determines fair value based on the three-level valuation hierarchy for fair value
measurement.  Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.  Level 2 inputs are quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities
in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets in markets that are not active; and inputs other than quoted prices. Level 3 inputs are
unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities. The fair value of the
Interest Rate Protection Transaction is valued by an independent, third-party consultant which uses observable inputs such as yield curves, volatilities and other
current market data, all of which are considered Level 2 inputs. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the fair value of the Interest Rate Protection
Transaction was $ 209,053 and $ 173,715 , respectively, and is recorded under other assets on the Company’s balance sheets. The Company reports
changes in the fair value of the derivative in other income on its condensed consolidated statements of operations.

For the period from September 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, LIBOR, and for the period from July 1, 2023 through March 31, 2024, SOFR exceeded
the 3 % cap, and payments from the Interest Rate Protection Transaction reduced the Company’s net interest expense. Payments to the Company from the
Interest Rate Protection Transaction are recorded as an offset to interest expense on the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations for the
three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.  

Wells Fargo Line of Credit

On June 13, 2022, the Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiaries, entered into a loan agreement with Wells Fargo Bank for a $  1,500,000
line of credit (the “Wells Fargo Line of Credit”).  On May 2, 2023, the Company and Wells Fargo Bank entered into the First Amendment to Revolving Line of
Credit Note which extended the maturity date of the Wells Fargo Line of Credit to June 9, 2024.  As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 the Wells Fargo
Line of Credit had an outstanding balance of $ 0 and $ 1,000,000 , respectively.  Outstanding balances on the Wells Fargo Line of Credit will bear interest at a
floating rate of 2.25 % above daily SOFR.  As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, SOFR was 5.33 % and 5.35 %, respectively.  The Wells Fargo Line
of Credit is secured by the Lancer Center Property, the Greenbrier Business Center Property and the Salisbury Marketplace Property, has a one-year term, is
unconditionally guaranteed by the Company, and any outstanding balances are due on the June 9, 2024 maturity date.  The Company is currently in
discussions with Wells Fargo to extend the maturity date of Wells Fargo Line of Credit, but there can be no assurance that it will be successful.  

Interest expense

Interest expense, including amortization of capitalized issuance costs consists of the following:

 For the three months ended March 31, 2024
(unaudited)

     Amortization     Interest rate         
 Mortgage of discounts and protection Other
 Interest capitalized transaction interest
 Expense  issuance costs payments expense  Total

Franklin Square $ 127,541     $ 7,093     $ —     $ —     $ 134,634
Hanover Square  129,248  —  —  —  129,248
Ashley Plaza  101,156  4,358  —  —  105,514
Brookfield Center  44,988  2,837  —  —  47,825
Parkway Center 85,675 2,757 ( 20,787 ) — 67,645
Wells Fargo Mortgage Facility 203,598 6,722 — — 210,320
Wells Fargo Line of Credit — — — 15,144 15,144
Amortization and preferred stock dividends on mandatorily
redeemable preferred stock — 64,126 — 100,000 164,126
Other interest — — — 2,292 2,292
Total interest expense $ 692,206 $ 87,893 $ ( 20,787 ) $ 117,436 $ 876,748
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For the three months ended March 31, 2023
(unaudited)

     Amortization     Interest rate         
 Mortgage of discounts and protection Other
 Interest capitalized transaction interest
 Expense issuance costs payments expense Total

Franklin Square $ 126,140 7,093 $ —     — $ 133,233
Hanover Square  170,640 3,223 —  — 173,863
Ashley Plaza  102,133 4,357 —  — 106,490
Brookfield Center  45,391 2,838 — — 48,229
Parkway Center 47,257 2,757 ( 19,342 ) — 30,672
Wells Fargo Mortgage Facility 206,039 6,722 — — 212,761
Amortization and preferred stock dividends on mandatorily
redeemable preferred stock — 58,804 — 100,000 158,804
Total interest expense $ 697,600 $ 85,794 $ ( 19,342 ) $ 100,000 $ 864,052

Interest accrued and accumulated amortization of capitalized issuance costs consist of the following:

As of March 31, 2024
(unaudited) As of December 31, 2023

        Accumulated          Accumulated
amortization of amortization

Accrued capitalized Accrued of capitalized
interest issuance costs interest issuance costs

Franklin Square $ 43,448 $ 66,201 $ 43,448 $ 59,108
Hanover Square  —  —  55,755  71,696
Ashley Plaza  34,396  79,897  34,580  75,539
Brookfield Center  —  51,081  —  48,244
Parkway Center 28,531 26,647 28,614 23,890
Wells Fargo Mortgage Facility — 47,053 — 40,331
Amortization and accrued preferred stock dividends on
mandatorily redeemable preferred stock 70,004 (1) 896,819 70,004 (1) 832,693
Total $ 176,379 $ 1,167,698 $ 232,401 $ 1,151,501

(1) Recorded as accrued interest under accounts payable and accrued liabilities on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets as of
March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

Debt Maturity

The Company’s scheduled principal repayments on indebtedness as of March 31, 2024 are as follows:

Mortgages
Payable

For the remaining nine months ending December 31, 2024     $ 612,808
2025  1,091,730
2026  1,139,886
2027  17,280,528
2028  721,207
Thereafter  30,291,967
Total principal payments and debt maturities 51,138,126
Less unamortized issuance costs  ( 543,106 )
Net principal payments and debt maturities $ 50,595,020
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6.      Rentals under Operating Leases

Future minimum rents (based on recognizing future rents on the straight-line basis) to be received under noncancelable tenant operating leases for
each of the next five years and thereafter, excluding common area maintenance and other expense pass-throughs, as of March 31, 2024 are as follows:

For the remaining nine months ending December 31, 2024     $ 5,424,102
2025  6,656,905
2026  4,913,650
2027  3,981,719
2028  3,238,444
Thereafter  7,136,356
Total minimum rents $ 31,351,176

7.      Equity

The Company has authority to issue 1,000,000,000 shares consisting of 750,000,000 Common Shares, and 250,000,000 shares of preferred stock, $
0.01 par value per share ("Preferred Shares"). Substantially all of the Company’s business is conducted through its Operating Partnership. The REIT is the
sole general partner of the Operating Partnership and owned an 82.60 % and 98.81 % interest in the Operating Partnership as of March 31, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, respectively.  Limited partners in the Operating Partnership who have held their Operating Partnership Units for one year or longer have
the right to redeem their common Operating Partnership Units for cash or, at the REIT’s option, Common Shares at a ratio of one Operating Partnership Unit
for one common share. Under the Agreement of Limited Partnership, distributions to Operating Partnership Unit holders are made at the discretion of the REIT.
The REIT intends to make distributions in a manner that will result in limited partners of the Operating Partnership receiving distributions at the same rate per
Operating Partnership Unit as dividends per share are paid to the REIT’s holders of Common Shares.

Completion of 1-for-8 Reverse Stock Split

On May 3, 2023, the Company completed a reverse stock split of its Common Shares, and a corresponding adjustment to the outstanding common
Operating Partnership Units of the Operating Partnership, at a ratio of 1-for-8 (the “Reverse Stock Split”). The Reverse Stock Split automatically converted
every eight Common Shares then outstanding into one Common Share.

Shelf Registration

On June 21, 2021, the Company filed a shelf registration statement on Form S-3 with the SEC. The Company incurred $  84,926 in legal costs, filing
fees and other costs associated with this shelf registration statement which are recorded as offering costs as part of stockholders' equity on the Company’s
condensed consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.  

Common Shares and Operating Partnership Units Outstanding

As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, there were 2,707,679 and 2,245,501 Operating Partnership Units outstanding, respectively, with the
REIT owning 2,236,631 and 2,218,810 of these Operating Partnership Units, respectively. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the remaining
471,048 and 26,691 Operating Partnership Units, respectively, are held by noncontrolling, limited partners.  As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023,
respectively, there were 2,236,631 and 2,218,810 Common Shares of the REIT outstanding, respectively. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, there
were 14,960 Operating Partnership Units and 26,691 Operating Partnership Units, respectively, held by noncontrolling, limited partners that were eligible for
conversion to Common Shares.
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2018 Equity Incentive Plan

The Company’s 2018 Equity Incentive Plan (the “Equity Incentive Plan”) was adopted by the Board on July 27, 2018 and approved by the Company’s
shareholders on August 23, 2018. The Equity Incentive Plan permits the grant of stock options, stock appreciation rights, stock awards, performance units,
incentive awards and other equity-based awards (including LTIP units of the Company’s Operating Partnership) to its employees or an affiliate (as defined in
the Equity Incentive Plan) of the Company and for up to the greater of (i)  30,000 Common Shares and (ii) eight percent ( 8 )% of the number of fully diluted
shares of the Company’s Common Shares (taking into account interests in the Operating Partnership that may become convertible into Common Shares).

On January 18, 2024, the Compensation Committee approved a grant of 15,275 Common Shares to the Company’s five independent directors, a grant
of 2,546 Common Shares to a consultant of the Company and a grant of 38,697 Operating Partnership Units to the Company’s President and CEO, under the
Equity Incentive Plan. The effective date of the grants was January 18, 2024. The Common Shares granted vested immediately and are unrestricted.  The
Operating Partnership Units granted vested immediately but are not convertible to Common Shares until January 18, 2025.  However, the Equity Incentive Plan
includes other restrictions on the sale of shares issued under the Equity Incentive Plan. Because the Common Shares and Operating Partnership Units vested
immediately, the fair value of the grants, or $ 277,500 , was recorded to share based compensation expense on the Company’s condensed consolidated
statements of operations on the effective date of the grant. The fair value of the grants was determined by the market price of the Company’s Common Shares
on the effective date of the grant.

On each January 1 during the term of the Equity Incentive Plan, the maximum number of Common Shares that may be issued under the Equity
Incentive Plan will increase by eight percent ( 8 %) of any additional Common Shares or interests in the Operating Partnership issued (i) after the completion
date the Company’s initial registered public offering of Common Shares, in the case of the January 1, 2019 adjustment, or (ii) in the preceding calendar year, in
the case of any adjustment subsequent to January 1, 2020. During the year ended December 31, 2023, no shares were issued under the Equity Incentive Plan
so no adjustment was made as of January 1, 2024, and the shares available for issuance under the Equity Incentive Plan remained at 61,413 shares.  As of
March 31, 2024, there are 4,895 shares available for issuance under the Equity Incentive Plan.  

Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share for the Common Shares is calculated by dividing income (loss) from continuing operations, excluding the net income (loss)
attributable to noncontrolling interests, by the Company’s weighted-average number of Common Shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per
share is computed by dividing the net income attributable to common shareholders, excluding the net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests, by the
weighted average number of Common Shares, including any dilutive shares. As of March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, 14,960 and 26,691 Operating
Partnership Units held by noncontrolling, limited partners were eligible to be converted, on a one -to-one basis, into Common Shares. For the three months
ended March 31, 2023, the Operating Partnership Units and the equivalent Common Shares attributable to the conversion of the Operating Partnership Units
have been excluded from the Company’s diluted earnings per share calculation because their inclusion would be antidilutive.  However, for the three months
ended March 31, 2024, the Operating Partnership Units and the equivalent Common Shares attributable to the conversion of the Operating Partnership Units
have been included in the diluted earnings per share calculation.  
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The Company's earnings (loss) per common share is determined as follows:

Three months ended March 31, 
    2024     2023
 (unaudited)     (unaudited)

Basic and diluted shares outstanding
Weighted average Common Shares – basic  2,233,182  2,219,803
Effect of conversion of Operating Partnership Units  14,960  26,691
Weighted average Common Shares – diluted  2,248,142  2,246,494

Calculation of earnings per share – basic and diluted   
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ ( 1,221,295 )
Weighted average Common Shares – basic and diluted  2,219,803
Loss per share – basic and diluted $ ( 0.55 )

Calculation of earnings per share – basic
Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 1,357,398
Weighted average Common Shares – basic  2,233,182
Earnings per share – basic $ 0.61

Calculation of earnings per share – diluted
Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 1,357,398
Weighted average Common Shares – diluted  2,248,142
Earnings per share – diluted $ 0.60

Dividends and Distributions

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, dividends in the amount of $  0.01 per share were paid on February 6, 2024, to stockholders of record
on February 2, 2024.  During the three months ended March 31, 2023, dividends in the amount of $ 0.08 per share were paid on January 27, 2023, to
shareholders of record on January 24, 2023.  Total dividends and distributions to noncontrolling interests paid during three months ended March 31, 2024 and
2023, respectively, are as follows:

    Three months ended March 31,  
    2024     2023  
 (unaudited)     (unaudited)

Common shareholders (dividends) $ 22,341 $ 176,810
Hanover Square Property noncontrolling interest (distributions)  479,856  —
Parkway Property noncontrolling interest (distributions)  8,100  —
Operating Partnership Unit holders (distributions)  653  2,135
Total dividends and distributions $ 510,950 $ 178,945

8.      Commitments and Contingencies

Insurance

The Company carries comprehensive liability, fire, extended coverage, business interruption and rental loss insurance covering all of the properties in
its portfolio, in addition to other coverages that may be appropriate for certain of its properties. Additionally, the Company carries a directors and officers liability
insurance policy that covers such claims made against the Company and its directors and officers. The Company believes the policy specifications and insured
limits are appropriate and adequate for its properties given the relative risk of loss, the cost of the coverage and industry practice; however, its insurance
coverage may not be sufficient to fully cover its losses.
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Concentration of Credit Risk

The Company is subject to risks incidental to the ownership and operation of commercial real estate. These risks include, among others, the risks
normally associated with changes in the general economic climate, trends in the retail industry, creditworthiness of tenants, competition for tenants and
customers, changes in tax laws, interest rates, the availability of financing and potential liability under environmental and other laws. The Company’s portfolio of
properties is dependent upon regional and local economic conditions and is geographically concentrated in the Mid-Atlantic, specifically in South Carolina,
North Carolina and Virginia, which represented approximately 99 % of the total annualized base revenues of the properties in its portfolio as of March 31, 2024.
The Company’s geographic concentration may cause it to be more susceptible to adverse developments in those markets than if it owned a more
geographically diverse portfolio. Additionally, the Company’s retail shopping center properties depend on anchor stores or major tenants to attract shoppers and
could be adversely affected by the loss of, or a store closure by, one or more of these tenants.

Interest Rate Risk

The value of the Company’s real estate is subject to fluctuations based on changes in interest rates which may affect the Company’s ability to refinance
property-level mortgage debt when balloon payments are scheduled. Interest rates are highly sensitive to many factors, including governmental monetary and
tax policies, domestic and international economic and political conditions, and other factors beyond our control. An increase in interest rates would likely cause
the value of the Company’s assets to decrease. Increases in interest rates may also have an impact on the credit profile of certain tenants.

The Company is exposed to the impact of interest rate changes primarily through its borrowing activities. To limit this exposure, the Company attempts
to obtain mortgage financing on a long-term, fixed-rate basis. However, from time to time, the Company may obtain variable-rate mortgage loans and, as a
result, may enter into interest rate cap agreements that limit the effective borrowing rate of variable-rate debt obligations while allowing participants to share in
downward shifts in interest rates. These interest rate caps are derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges on the forecasted interest payments on
the debt obligation. Our objective in using interest rate caps is to limit our exposure to interest rate movements.

As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, all of the Company’s long-term debt either bore interest at fixed rates or was capped to a fixed rate. The
Company’s debt obligations are more fully described in Note 5, Loans Payable, above.

Regulatory and Environmental

As the owner of the buildings on its properties, the Company could face liability for the presence of hazardous materials (e.g., asbestos or lead) or
other adverse conditions (e.g., poor indoor air quality) in its buildings. Environmental laws govern the presence, maintenance, and removal of hazardous
materials in buildings, and if the Company does not comply with such laws, it could face fines for such noncompliance. Also, the Company could be liable to
third parties (e.g., occupants of the buildings) for damages related to exposure to hazardous materials or adverse conditions in its buildings, and the Company
could incur material expenses with respect to abatement or remediation of hazardous materials or other adverse conditions in its buildings. In addition, some of
the Company’s tenants routinely handle and use hazardous or regulated substances and wastes as part of their operations at the Company’s properties, which
are subject to regulation. Such environmental and health and safety laws and regulations could subject the Company or its tenants to liability resulting from
these activities. Environmental liabilities could affect a tenant’s ability to make rental payments to the Company, and changes in laws could increase the
potential liability for noncompliance. This may result in significant unanticipated expenditures or may otherwise materially and adversely affect the Company’s
operations. The Company is not aware of any material contingent liabilities, regulatory matters or environmental matters that may exist.

Litigation

The Company is not currently involved in any litigation or legal proceedings.
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9.     Related Party Transactions

Citibank Property Acquisition

On March 28, 2024, the Company acquired the Citibank Property (see Note 3, above) from RMP 3535 N. Central Ave., LLC.  The sole manager and
member of RMP 3535 N. Central Ave., LLC is CWS BET Seattle, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, a company controlled and owned by Frank Kavanaugh,
the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and a member of the Company’s Board of Directors.  Pursuant to the Company’s Related Person Transaction Policy,
the terms of the acquisition were determined to be those that would normally be agreed upon in an arms-length transaction.  

Staffing Agreement

The Company has entered into the Staffing Agreement with the Consultant to employ staff on behalf of the Company.  The Consultant’s sole member
is C. Brent Winn, Jr., our Chief Financial Officer.  Under the Staffing Agreement, the Company reimburses the Consultant for any approved employee’s salary,
payroll taxes and benefits, including health insurance and retirement benefits, and related expenses. All expenses are reimbursed at cost and without markup.  
 

10.      Segment Information

The Company establishes operating segments at the property level and aggregates individual properties into reportable segments based on product
types in which the Company has investments. For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, the Company had the following reportable
segments:  retail center properties, flex center properties and STNL properties. During the periods presented, there have been no material intersegment
transactions.

Although the Company’s flex center properties have tenants that are similar to tenants in its retail center properties, the Company considers its flex
center properties as a separate reportable segment. Flex properties are considered by the real estate industry as a distinct subset of the industrial market
segment. Flex properties contain a mix of industrial/warehouse and office spaces. Warehouse space that is not air conditioned can be used flexibly by building
office or showroom space that is air conditioned, depending on tenants’ needs.  Further, although the Company’s STNL properties have tenants that are similar
to tenants in its retail center properties, the Company considers its STNL properties as a separate reportable segment.  STNL properties are also considered by
the real estate industry as a separate asset class.  

Net operating income (“NOI”) is a non-GAAP financial measure and is not considered a measure of operating results or cash flows from operations
under GAAP. NOI is the primary performance measure reviewed by management to assess operating performance of properties and is calculated by deducting
operating expenses from operating revenues. Operating revenues include rental income, tenant reimbursements, and other property income; and operating
expenses include operating expenses. The NOI performance metric consists of only revenues and expenses directly related to real estate rental operations.
NOI reflects property acquisitions and dispositions, occupancy levels, rental rate increases or decreases, and the recoverability of operating expenses. NOI, as
the Company calculates it, may not be directly comparable to similarly titled, but differently calculated, measures for other REITs.

Asset information and capital expenditures by segment are not reported because the Company does not use these measures to assess performance.
Depreciation and amortization expense, along with other expense items, are not allocated among segments.  

The following table presents property operating revenues, expenses and NOI by product type:

For the three months ended March 31, 
Retail center properties     Flex center properties     STNL properties Total

    2024     2023 2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023
Revenues $ 1,849,617 $ 1,835,373 $ 664,067 $ 569,297 $ 57,955 $ 56,306 $ 2,571,639 $ 2,460,976
Operating expenses  428,259  512,887 144,673 176,737  7,708  7,728  580,640  697,352
Bad debt expense — 125 14,056 26,997 — — 14,056 27,122
Net operating income $ 1,421,358 $ 1,322,361 $ 505,338 $ 365,563 $ 50,247 $ 48,578 $ 1,976,943 $ 1,736,502

NOI by product type:
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11.      Subsequent Events

As of May 9, 2024, the following events have occurred subsequent to the March 31, 2024 effective date of the condensed consolidated financial
statements:

Common Stock Dividend

On April 25, 2024, a dividend in the amount of $  0.02 per share was paid to common stockholders and Operating Partnership Unit holders of record on
April 22, 2024.

Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred Stock Dividend

On April 25, 2024, a dividend in the amount of $  0.50 per share was paid to mandatorily redeemable preferred stockholders of record on April 22, 2024
for the period from January 21, 2024 through April 21, 2024.  

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis is based on, and should be read in conjunction with, the condensed consolidated financial statements and the
related notes thereto of Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. contained in this Quarterly Report.

This following discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations contains forward-looking statements that involve risks,
uncertainties and assumptions. See “Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” for a discussion of the risks, uncertainties and
assumptions associated with those statements. Our actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied in the forward-looking statements as a
result of various factors.

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

The U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (the “1995 Act”) provides a “safe harbor” for forward-looking statements.  This Quarterly
Report contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and other federal securities laws. We
have used the words “approximately,” “anticipate,” “assume,” “believe,” “budget,” “contemplate,” “continue,” “could,” “estimate,” “expect,” “future,” “intend,”
“may,” “outlook,” “plan,” “potential,” “predict,” “project,” “seek,” “should,” “target,” “will” and similar terms and phrases to identify forward-looking statements in
this Quarterly Report.

The forward-looking statements included herein are based upon our current expectations, plans, estimates, assumptions and beliefs that involve
numerous risks and uncertainties. Assumptions relating to the foregoing involve judgments with respect to, among other things, future economic, competitive
and market conditions and future business decisions, all of which are difficult or impossible to predict accurately and many of which are beyond our control.
Although we believe that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, our actual results and
performance could differ materially from those set forth in the forward-looking statements. Factors which could have a material adverse effect on our operations
and future prospects include, but are not limited to:

● the competitive environment in which we operate;

● local, regional, national and international economic conditions;

● capital expenditures;

● the availability, terms and deployment of capital;

● financing risks;
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● inflation;

● the general level of interest rates;

● changes in our business or strategy;

● fluctuations in interest rates and increased operating costs;

● our incurrence of impairment charges;

● our limited operating history;

● the degree and nature of our competition;

● our dependence upon our key personnel;

● defaults on or non-renewal of leases by tenants;

● decreased rental rates or increased vacancy rates;

● our ability to make distributions on shares of our common stock;

● difficulties in identifying properties to acquire and completing acquisitions;

● our ability to operate as a public company;

● potential natural disasters such as hurricanes;

● the impact of epidemics, pandemics, or other outbreaks of illness, disease or virus (such as COVID-19 and its variants);

● our ability to maintain our qualification as a REIT for U.S. federal income tax purposes;

● our ability to maintain an active trading market for our common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market (“Nasdaq”) and maintain continued listing on
Nasdaq and the likelihood that a delisting of our common stock from Nasdaq could result in significantly lower trading volumes and reduced liquidity for
investors seeking to buy or sell our common stock;

● potential changes in the law or governmental regulations that affect us and interpretations of those laws and regulations, including changes in real
estate and zoning or tax laws, and potential increases in real property tax rates;

● potential disruption to or compromise of our information technology networks or data, or those of third parties upon which we rely; and

● related industry developments, including trends affecting our business, financial condition and results of operations.

The forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report are based on historical performance and management’s current plans, estimates
and expectations in light of information currently available to us and are subject to uncertainty and changes in circumstances. There can be no assurance that
future developments affecting us will be those that we have anticipated. Actual results may differ materially from these expectations due to the factors, risks and
uncertainties described above, changes in global, regional or local political, economic, business, competitive, market, regulatory and other factors, many of
which are beyond our control. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should any of our assumptions prove to be incorrect, our actual
results may vary in material respects from what we may have expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. We caution that you should not place
undue reliance on any of our forward-looking statements. Any forward-looking statement made by us in this Quarterly Report speaks only as of the date of this
Quarterly Report.  Factors or events that could cause our actual results to differ may emerge from time
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to time, and it is not possible for us to predict all of them. We undertake no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of
new information, future developments or otherwise, except as may be required by applicable securities laws.

Company Overview

Medalist Diversified REIT Inc. is a Maryland corporation formed on September 28, 2015. Beginning with our taxable year ended December 31, 2017,
we believe that we have operated in a manner qualifying us as a real estate investment trust (“REIT”), and we have elected to be taxed as a REIT for federal
income tax purposes. Our company serves as the general partner of Medalist Diversified Holdings, LP which was formed as a Delaware limited partnership on
September 29, 2015.

Our company was formed to acquire, reposition, renovate, lease and manage income-producing properties.  Our primary focus is on commercial
properties, including retail properties and flex-industrial properties in secondary and tertiary markets in the southeastern part of the United States, with an
expected concentration in Virginia, North Carolina, South Carolina, Georgia, Florida and Alabama, and STNL assets with an expected national focus. We may
also pursue, in an opportunistic manner, other real estate-related investments, including, among other things, equity or other ownership interests in entities that
are the direct or indirect owners of real property, and indirect investments in real property, such as those that may be obtained in a joint venture. While these
types of investments are not intended to be a primary focus, we may make such investments in our discretion.  

As of March 31, 2024, our company owns four retail center properties consisting of (i) the Shops at Franklin Square, a 134,239 square foot retail
property located in Gastonia, North Carolina (the “Franklin Square Property”), (ii) the Ashley Plaza Shopping Center, a 156,012 square foot retail property
located in Goldsboro, North Carolina (the “Ashley Plaza Property”), (iii) the Lancer Center, a 181,590 square foot retail property located in Lancaster, South
Carolina (the “Lancer Center Property”), and (iv) the Salisbury Marketplace Shopping Center, a 79,732 square foot retail property located in Salisbury, North
Carolina (the “Salisbury Marketplace Property”).  On March 13, 2024, our company, and its tenant in common partner, sold the Shops at Hanover Square North,
a 73,440 square foot retail property located in Mechanicsville, Virginia (the “Hanover Square Shopping Center Property”). Our company owned 84% of the
Hanover Square Shopping Center Property as a tenant in common with a noncontrolling owner which owned the remaining 16% interest.  Our company and its
tenant in common partner retained ownership of the 0.864 acre outparcel (the “Hanover Square Outparcel”).  On March 25, 2024, our company purchased its
tenant in common partner’s 16% interest in the Hanover Square Outparcel (see Note 3 of the accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial
statements).

Our company owns three flex warehouse properties consisting of (i) Brookfield Center, a 64,880 square foot mixed-use industrial/office property located
in Greenville, South Carolina (the “Brookfield Center Property”), (ii) the Greenbrier Business Center, an 89,280 square foot mixed-use industrial/office property
located in Chesapeake, Virginia (the “Greenbrier Business Center Property”), and (iii) the Parkway Property, a 64,109 square foot mixed-use industrial office
property located in Virginia Beach, Virginia (the “Parkway Property”), in which our company owns an 82% tenant in common interest with a noncontrolling
owner which owns the remaining 18% interest.

Our company owns three STNL properties consisting of (i) the Citibank Property, a 4,350 square foot single tenant building on 0.45 acres located in
Chicago, Illinois, (ii) the East Coast Wings building, a 5,000 square foot single tenant building on approximately 0.89 acres located in Goldsboro, North Carolina
(the “East Coast Wings Property”), and (iii) the T-Mobile building, a 3,000 square foot single tenant building on approximately 0.78 acres located in Goldsboro,
North Carolina (the “T-Mobile Property”).  The East Coast Wings Property and the T-Mobile Property are both located on outparcels adjacent to our company’s
Ashley Plaza Property.  Prior to January 1, 2024, our company included the East Coast Wings Property and the T-Mobile Property as part of the Ashley Plaza
Property.  

Our company also owns three undeveloped parcels which are currently being marketed for use as STNL properties including (i) an outparcel at its
Lancer Center Property consisting of approximately 1.8 acres (the “Lancer Outparcel”), (ii) an outparcel at its Salisbury Marketplace Property consisting of
approximately 1.2 acres (the “Salisbury Outparcel”) (the exact size of the Lancer Outparcel and Salisbury Outparcel will not be determined until a user is
identified), and (iii) the Hanover Square Outparcel consisting of 0.864 acres located adjacent to the Hanover Square Shopping Center.  
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Reporting Segments

We establish operating segments at the property level and aggregate individual properties into reportable segments based on product types in which
we have investments. As of March 31, 2024 our reportable segments were retail center properties, flex center properties and STNL properties.  

Recent Trends and Activities

Sale of the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property

On March 13, 2024, our company sold the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property to an unrelated third party for a sale price of $13.0 million, less
credits for repairs of $85,000, resulting in a gain on disposal of investment properties of $2,819,502 reported on our Company’s condensed consolidated
statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2024. Our company did not report any gain or loss on the disposal of investment properties for
the three months ended March 31, 2023.

Acquisition of the 16% Noncontrolling Interest in the Hanover Square Outparcel

On March 25, 2024, our company completed the acquisition of its tenant in common partner’s 16% ownership interest in the Hanover Square
Outparcel through a wholly-owned subsidiary.  The purchase price for the 16% interest in the Hanover Square Outparcel was $98,411 paid in cash.  Our
company’s total investment was $100,891.  Our company incurred $2,480 of closing costs which were capitalized and added to the tangible assets acquired.  

Acquisition of the Citibank Property

On March 28, 2024, our company completed its acquisition of the Citibank Property, a 4,350 square foot single tenant building on 0.45 acres located in
Chicago, Illinois, through a wholly-owned subsidiary.  The Citibank Property, built in 1954 and subsequently renovated, was 100% leased to Citibank, NA.  The
purchase price for the Citibank Property was $2,400,000 paid through the issuance of 417,391 Operating Partnership Units at a price of $5.75 per Operating
Partnership Unit.  Our company’s total investment was $2,444,454.  Our company incurred $44,454 of closing costs which were capitalized and added to the
tangible assets acquired.  

Wells Fargo Line of Credit

On June 13, 2022, our company, through its wholly-owned subsidiaries, entered into a loan agreement with Wells Fargo Bank for a $1,500,000 line of
credit (the “Wells Fargo Line of Credit”).  As of March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Wells Fargo Line of Credit had an outstanding balance of $1,000,000 and $0,
respectively.  Outstanding balances on the Wells Fargo Line of Credit will bear interest at a floating rate of 2.25% above daily SOFR.  As of March 31, 2024 and
2023, SOFR was 5.35% and 4.3%, respectively. The Wells Fargo Line of Credit has a one-year, renewable term, is unconditionally guaranteed by our
company, and any outstanding balances are secured by the Lancer Center Property, the Greenbrier Business Center Property and the Salisbury Marketplace
Property.   On May 2, 2023, our company and Wells Fargo Bank entered into the First Amendment to Revolving Line of Credit Note which extended the
maturity date of the Wells Fargo Line of Credit to June 9, 2024.  Our company is currently in discussions with Wells Fargo to extend the maturity date of the
Wells Fargo Line of Credit, but there can be no assurance that we will be successful.  We plan to continue to use the Wells Fargo Line of Credit for general
working capital needs and to help fund future acquisitions.

Common stock grants under the 2018 Equity Incentive Plan

On January 18, 2024, the Compensation Committee approved a grant of 15,275 Common Shares to our company’s five independent directors, a grant
of 2,546 Common Shares to a consultant of our company and a grant of 38,697 Operating Partnership Units to our company’s President and CEO, under the
Equity Incentive Plan. The effective date of the grants was January 18, 2024. The Common Shares granted vested immediately and are unrestricted.  The
Operating Partnership Units granted vest immediately but are not convertible to Common Shares until January 18, 2025.  However, the Equity Incentive Plan
includes other restrictions on the sale of shares issued under the Equity Incentive Plan. Because the Common Shares and Operating Partnership Units vested
immediately, the fair value of the grants, or $277,500, was recorded to share based compensation expense on our company’s condensed consolidated
statements of operations on the effective date of the grant. The fair value of the grants was determined by the market price of our company’s Common Shares
on the effective date of the grant.
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Financing Activities

Mortgages payable

Our company financed its acquisitions of its investment properties through mortgages, as follows:

Balance
March 31,

Monthly Interest 2024 December 31, 
Property     Payment     Rate     Maturity     (unaudited)     2023
Franklin Square (a)  Interest only   3.808 %  December 2031 $  13,250,000 $  13,250,000
Ashley Plaza (b) $  52,795   3.75 %  September 2029   10,651,510   10,708,557
Brookfield Center (c) $  22,876   3.90 %  November 2029   4,547,770   4,571,410
Parkway Center (d) $  28,161 Variable November 2031  4,856,285  4,870,403
Wells Fargo Mortgage Facility (e) $  103,438  4.50 % June 2027  17,832,561  17,939,276
Total mortgages payable $  51,138,126 $  51,339,646

Amounts presented do not reflect unamortized loan issuance costs.

(a) The mortgage loan for the Franklin Square Property in the principal amount of $13,250,000 has a ten-year term and matures on December 6, 2031.
 The mortgage loan bears interest at a fixed rate of 3.808% and is interest only until January 6, 2025, at which time the monthly payment will become
$61,800, which includes interest and principal based on a thirty-year amortization schedule.  The mortgage includes covenants for our company to
maintain a net worth of $13,250,000, excluding the assets and liabilities associated with the Franklin Square Property and to maintain liquid assets of
no less than $1,000,000.  As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, our company believes that we are compliant with these
covenants. Our company has guaranteed the payment and performance of the obligations of the mortgage loan.

(b) The mortgage loan for the Ashley Plaza Property bears interest at a fixed rate of 3.75% and was interest only for the first twelve months. Beginning on
October 1, 2020, the monthly payment became $52,795 for the remaining term of the loan, which includes interest at the fixed rate, and principal,
based on a thirty-year amortization schedule.  Effective on December 26, 2023, our company assumed certain guaranty obligations under the Ashley
Plaza Property mortgage loan related to the Guaranty Substitution (see below).  These obligations include covenants for our company to maintain a net
worth of $11,400,000, excluding the liabilities associated with the mortgage loan for the Ashley Plaza Property and for our company to maintain liquid
assets of no less than $1,100,000. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, our company believes that we are compliant with these
covenants.

(c) The mortgage loan for the Brookfield Center Property bears interest at a fixed rate of 3.90% and is interest only for the first twelve months. Beginning
on November 1, 2020, the monthly payment became $22,876 for the remaining term of the loan, which includes interest at the fixed rate, and principal,
based on a thirty-year amortization schedule.  Effective on December 26, 2023, our company assumed certain guaranty obligations under the
Brookfield Center Property mortgage loan related to the Guaranty Substitution (see below).  These obligations include covenants for our company to
maintain a net worth of $4,850,000, excluding the liabilities associated with the mortgage loan for the Brookfield Center Property and for our company
to maintain liquid assets of no less than $485,000. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, our company believes that we are
compliant with these covenants.

(d) The interest rate for the mortgage loan for the Parkway Property was originally based on ICE LIBOR plus 225 basis points, with a minimum rate of
2.25%.  After the discontinuation of LIBOR on June 30, 2023, the ICE LIBOR index was replaced by Term SOFR, with an adjusted margin of 236.44
basis points.  Under the terms of the mortgage, the interest rate payable each month may not change by greater than 1% during any six-month period
and 2% during any 12-month period.  As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 the rate in effect for the Parkway Property mortgage was 7.05%.
 The monthly payment, which varies based on the interest rate in effect each month, includes interest at the variable rate, and principal based on a
thirty-year amortization schedule.  The mortgage loan for the Parkway Property includes a covenant to maintain a debt service coverage ratio of not
less than 1.30 to 1.00 on an annual basis.  As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, our company believes that we are compliant
with this covenant.  
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On October 28, 2021, our company entered into the Interest Rate Protection Transaction to limit our exposure to increases in interest rates on the
variable rate mortgage loan on the Parkway Property. Under this agreement, our interest rate exposure is capped at 5.25% if USD 1-Month ICE LIBOR
exceeds 3%.  Effective on July 1, 2023, the interest rate index under the Interest Rate Protection Transaction automatically converted to SOFR.  For
the period from September 1, 2022 through March 31, 2024, the applicable index (LIBOR or SOFR), exceeded the 3% cap, and payments from the
Interest Rate Protection Transaction reduced our company’s net interest expense.  Payments to our company from the Interest Rate Protection
Transaction are recorded as an offset to interest expense on our company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations for the years ended
three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.  

(e) On June 13, 2022, our company entered into a mortgage loan facility with Wells Fargo Bank (the “Wells Fargo Mortgage Facility”) in the principal
amount of $18,609,500.  The proceeds of this mortgage were used to finance the acquisition of the Salisbury Marketplace Property and to refinance the
mortgages payable on the Lancer Center Property and the Greenbrier Business Center Property.  The Wells Fargo Mortgage Facility bears interest at
a fixed rate of 4.50% for a five-year term.  The monthly payment, which includes interest at the fixed rate, and principal, based on a twenty-five -year
amortization schedule, is $103,438.  Our company has provided an unconditional guaranty of the payment of and performance under the terms of the
Wells Fargo Mortgage Facility.  The Wells Fargo Mortgage Facility credit agreement includes covenants to maintain a debt service coverage ratio of
not less than 1.50 to 1.00 on an annual basis and a minimum debt yield of 9.5% on the Salisbury Marketplace Property, the Lancer Center Property
and the Greenbrier Business Center Property, and to maintain liquid assets of not less than $1,500,000.  As of March 31, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, respectively, our company believes that we are compliant with these covenants.

Our company financed its acquisitions of its assets held for sale through mortgages, which as of December 31, 2023 were recorded as mortgages
payable, net, associated with assets held for sale, on our condensed consolidated balance sheets.  Our company sold the Hanover Square Shopping Center
Property on March 13, 2024 and repaid the mortgage payable.  

Monthly Interest March 31, 2024 December 31, 
Property     Payment     Rate     Maturity     (unaudited)     2023
Hanover Square (a) $  78,098  6.94 %  December 2027 $  — $  9,640,725
Total mortgages payable associated with assets held for sale $  — $  9,640,725

Amounts presented do not reflect unamortized loan issuance costs.

(a) The mortgage loan for the Hanover Square Property bore interest at a fixed rate of 4.25% until January 1, 2023, when the interest rate adjusted to a
fixed rate of 6.94%, which was determined by adding 3.00% to the daily average yield on United States Treasury securities adjusted to a constant
maturity of five years, as made available by the Federal Reserve Board, with a minimum of 4.25%. As a result of the interest rate change, as of
February 1, 2023, the fixed monthly payment of $56,882 increased to $78,098 which includes interest at the fixed rate, and principal, based on a
twenty-five -year amortization schedule.  On March 13, 2024, our company sold the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property and repaid the
mortgage loan for the Hanover Square Property.  

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we have no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Summary of Critical Accounting Policies

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (“GAAP”) requires management to use judgment in the application of accounting policies, including making estimates and assumptions. If our
judgment or interpretation of the facts and circumstances relating to various transactions had been different, or different assumptions were made, it is possible
that different accounting policies would have been applied, resulting in different financial results or a different presentation of our financial statements. Below is
a discussion of the accounting policies that we consider critical to an understanding of our financial condition and operating results that may require complex or
significant judgment in their application or require estimates about matters which are inherently uncertain. A discussion of our significant accounting policies,
including further discussion of the accounting policies described below, can be found in Note 2, “Summary of Significant Accounting
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Policies,” of our Consolidated Financial Statements. We believe that the application of these policies on a consistent basis enables us to provide useful and
reliable financial information about our operating results and financial condition.

Revenue Recognition

Principal components of our total revenues for our retail center properties, flex center properties and STNL revenues include base rents and tenant
reimbursements. We accrue minimum (base) rent on a straight-line basis over the terms of the respective leases which results in an unbilled rent asset or
deferred rent liability being recorded on the balance sheet. Certain lease agreements contain provisions that grant additional rents based on tenants’ sales
volumes (contingent or percentage rent) which we recognize when the tenants achieve the specified targets as defined in their lease agreements. We
periodically review the valuation of the asset/liability resulting from the straight-line accounting treatment of our leases in light of any changes in lease terms,
financial condition or other factors concerning our tenants.

Rents and Other Tenant Receivables

For our retail center properties, flex center properties and STNL properties, we record a tenant receivable for amounts due from tenants such as base
rents, tenant reimbursements and other charges allowed under the lease terms. We periodically review tenant receivables for collectability and determine the
need for an allowance for the uncollectible portion of accrued rents and other accounts receivable based upon customer creditworthiness (including expected
recovery of a claim with respect to any tenants in bankruptcy), historical bad debt levels and current economic trends. We consider a receivable past due once
it becomes delinquent per the terms of the lease. A past due receivable triggers certain events such as notices, fees and other actions per the lease.

Accounting for Leases

Our company adopted Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842)  on January 1, 2022 using the modified retrospective
approach within ASU 2018-11, which allows for the application date to be the beginning of the reporting period in which the entity first applies the new
standard. Our company historically has not been and is not currently a “lessee” under any lease agreements, and thus did not have any arrangements requiring
the recognition of lease assets or liabilities on its balance sheet.  As a “lessor”, our company has active lease agreements with over 130 tenants across our
portfolio of investment properties.

Upon the adoption of ASC No. 842, our company has elected the practical expedient permitting lessors to elect by class of underlying asset to not
separate non-lease components (for example, maintenance services, including common area maintenance) from associated lease components (the “non-
separation practical expedient”) if both of the following criteria are met: (1) the timing and pattern of transfer of the lease and non-lease component(s) are the
same and (2) the lease component would be classified as an operating lease if it were accounted for separately. If both criteria are met, the combined
component is accounted for in accordance with ASC No. 842 if the lease component is the predominant component of the combined component; otherwise,
the combined component is accounted for in accordance with the revenue recognition standard. Our company assessed the criteria above with respect to our
operating leases and determined that they qualify for the non-separation practical expedient. As a result, we have accounted for and presented the revenues
from these leases, including tenant reimbursements, as a single line item on our condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2024 and 2023.  

Acquisition of Investments in Real Estate

The adoption of ASU 2017-01, as discussed in Note 2, “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” of the condensed consolidated financial
statements included in this report, has impacted our accounting framework for the acquisition of investment properties. Upon acquisition of investment
properties, our company estimates the fair value of acquired tangible assets (consisting of land, buildings and improvements, and furniture, fixtures and
equipment) and identified intangible assets and liabilities, including in-place leases, above- and below-market leases, tenant relationships and assumed debt
based on evaluation of information and estimates available at that date. Fair values for these assets are not directly observable and estimates are based on
comparable market data and other information which is subjective in nature, including estimated cash flow projections that utilize appropriate discount and
capitalization rates and available market information.
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Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

We periodically review investment properties for impairment on a property-by-property basis to identify any events or changes in circumstances that
indicate that the carrying value of investment properties may not be recoverable. These circumstances include, but are not limited to, declines in the property’s
cash flows, occupancy and fair market value. If any such events or changes in circumstances are identified, we perform a formal impairment analysis. We
measure any impairment of investment property when the estimated undiscounted operating income before depreciation and amortization, is less than the
carrying value of the property. To the extent impairment has occurred, we charge to income the excess of carrying value of the property over its estimated fair
value. We estimate fair value using data such as operating income, estimated capitalization rates or multiples, leasing prospects and local market information.
Our company also reviews its intangible assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of its intangible
assets may not be recoverable, but at least annually.

REIT Status

We are a Maryland corporation that has elected to be treated, for U.S. federal income tax purposes, as a REIT. We elected to be taxed as a REIT
under the Code for the year ended December 31, 2017 and have not revoked such election. A REIT is a corporate entity which holds real estate interests and
must meet a number of organizational and operational requirements, including a requirement that it currently distribute at least 90% of its adjusted taxable
income to stockholders. As a REIT, we generally will not be subject to corporate level federal income tax on our taxable income if we annually distribute 100% of
our taxable income to our stockholders. If we fail to qualify as a REIT in any taxable year, we will be subject to regular federal and state corporate income taxes
and may not be able to elect to qualify as a REIT for four subsequent taxable years. Our qualification as a REIT requires management to exercise significant
judgment and consideration with respect to operational matters and accounting treatment. Therefore, we believe our REIT status is a critical accounting
estimate.

Evaluation of Our Company’s Ability to Continue as a Going Concern

Under the accounting guidance related to the presentation of financial statements, our company is required to evaluate, on a quarterly basis, whether or
not the entity’s current financial condition, including its sources of liquidity at the date that the condensed consolidated financial statements are issued, will
enable the entity to meet its obligations as they come due arising within one year of the date of the issuance of our company’s condensed consolidated financial
statements and to make a determination as to whether or not it is probable, under the application of this accounting guidance, that the entity will be able to
continue as a going concern. Our company’s condensed consolidated financial statements have been presented on a going concern basis, which contemplates
the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business. In applying applicable accounting guidance, management considered
our company’s current financial condition and liquidity sources, including current funds available, forecasted future cash flows and our company’s obligations
due over the next twelve months, as well as our company’s recurring business operating expenses.

The redemption date of our company’s mandatorily redeemable preferred stock is February 19, 2025 (the “Redemption Date”).  Our company will
require additional liquidity to fund the redemption.  Our company expects to be able to generate this liquidity from a number of sources, including cash on hand,
forecasted future cash flows for the periods prior to the Redemption Date, and careful management of our company’s capital expenditures during the periods
prior to the Redemption Date.

We have concluded that it is probable that we will be able to meet our obligations arising within one year of the date of issuance of these condensed
consolidated financial statements within the parameters set forth in the accounting guidance. For additional information regarding our company’s liquidity, see
Note 5 – Loans Payable and Note 8 – Commitments and Contingencies in the notes to our company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our business model is intended to drive growth through acquisitions. Access to the capital markets is an important factor for our continued growth and
success.  Our primary liquidity needs are funding for (1) operations, including operating expenses, corporate and administrative costs, payment of principal of,
and interest on, outstanding indebtedness, and escrow and reserve payments associated with long-term debt financing for our properties; (2) investing needs,
including property acquisitions and recurring capital expenditures; and (3) financing needs, including cash dividends and debt repayments.
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Internal liquidity to fund operating needs are expected to be provided primarily by the rental receipts from our retail and flex center properties.  

Cash Flows

At March 31, 2024, our consolidated cash and restricted cash on hand totaled $5,136,434 compared to consolidated cash on hand of $3,809,605 at
December 31, 2023. Cash from operating activities, investing activities and financing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2024 are as follows:

Operating Activities

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, our cash provided by operating activities was $492,441 compared to cash provided by operating
activities of $450,724 for the three months ended March 31, 2023, an increase in cash provided by operating activities of $41,717.

Cash flows from operating activities has two components. The first component consists of net operating loss adjusted for non-cash operating activities.
During the three months ended March 31, 2024, operating activities adjusted for non-cash items resulted in net cash provided by operating activities of
$493,480.  During the three months ended March 31, 2023, operating activities adjusted for non-cash items resulted in net cash used in operating activities of
$817.  The increase of $494,297 in cash flows from operating activities for the three months ended March 31, 2024 was a result of improved net operating
income from our investment properties and reduced management restructuring expenses of $241,450.  

The second component consists of changes in assets and liabilities. Increases in assets and decreases in liabilities result in cash used in operations.
Decreases in assets and increases in liabilities result in cash provided by operations.  During the three months ended March 31, 2024, net changes in asset
and liability accounts resulted in $1,039 in cash used by operations. During the three months ended March 31, 2023, net changes in asset and liability
accounts resulted in $451,541 in cash provided by operations. This increase of $452,580 in cash used in operations resulting from changes in assets and
liabilities is a result of decreased changes in accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $412,935, decreased changes in other assets of $47,431, and
decreased changes in rent and other receivables, net, of $39,244, offset by decreased changes in unbilled rent of $47,030.

The net of (i) the $493,480 increase in cash provided by operations from the first category and (ii) the $1,039 cash used by operations from the second
category results in a total increase of cash provided in operations of $492,441 for the three months ended March 31, 2024.

Investing Activities

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, our cash provided by investing activities was $2,738,142, compared to cash used in investing activities
of $647,690 during the three months ended March 31, 2023, an increase in cash provided by investing activities of $3,385,832.

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, cash provided by investing activities consisted of $3,110,149 in cash received from the disposal of
investment properties, offset by $145,345 in investment property acquisitions, including $100,891 in cash paid for the acquisition of the noncontrolling owner’s
16% interest in the Hanover Square Outparcel and $44,454 paid in cash for closing costs related to the Citibank Property acquisition, and $226,662 in
capitalized expenditures, including $29,124 in building improvements, $2,300 in site improvements, $54,963 in leasing commissions and $140,275 in tenant
improvements.  During the three months ended March 31, 2023, cash used in investing activities consisted of $647,690 in capitalized expenditures, including
$168,464 in building improvements, $11,323 in site improvements, $90,638 in capitalized leasing commissions, and $377,265 in capitalized tenant
improvements.

The non-cash investing activity for the three months ended March 31, 2024 that did not affect our cash provided by investing activities, was the
issuance of $2,400,000 in Operating Partnership Units for the acquisition of the Citibank Property.  There were no non-cash investing activities for the three
months ended March 31, 2023.
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Financing Activities

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, our cash used by financing activities was $1,903,754 compared to cash used by financing activities of
$480,522 during the three months ended March 31, 2023, an increase in cash used by financing activities of $1,423,232.  During the three months ended
March 31, 2024, our cash used by financing activities consisted of $1,000,000 to repay the line of credit, short term, $331,215 in principal payments for our
company’s mortgages, $510,950 in dividends and distributions and $61,589 for the Operating Partnership Unit redemption.  During the three months ended
March 31, 2023, cash used in financing activities consisted of $301,577 for mortgage debt principal payments and $178,945 for dividends and distributions.

Future Liquidity Needs

Liquidity for general operating needs and our company’s investment properties is generally provided by the rental receipts from our retail properties and
flex center properties, and revenues from our hotel properties, if any. We expect to provide any liquidity for growth (acquisition of new investment properties) by
raising additional investment capital. In addition, our company continually reviews and evaluates its outstanding mortgages payable for refinancing
opportunities. While some of our mortgages payable are not pre-payable, some mortgages payable may present opportunities for refinancing.

The primary, non-operating liquidity needs of our company are $5,000,000 to redeem our mandatorily redeemable preferred stock in February, 2025,
$54,154 to pay the dividends and distributions to our common stockholders and Operating Partnership Unit holders, $100,000 to pay the dividends to holders of
our mandatorily redeemable preferred stock that were declared on April 8, 2024 and payable on April 25, 2024 to holders of record on April 22, 2024, and
$612,808 in principal payments due on our mortgages payable during the remaining nine months ending December 31, 2024.  In addition to liquidity required to
fund these dividends and principal payments, we may also incur some level of capital expenditures for our existing properties that cannot be passed on to our
tenants. Our company plans to pay these obligations through a combination of cash on hand, potential dispositions and operating cash.

To meet these future liquidity needs, our company has the following resources:

· $3,637,400 in unrestricted cash as of March 31, 2024;

● $1,499,034 held in lender reserves for the purposes of tenant improvements, leasing commissions, real estate taxes and insurance premiums;

· Our company’s $1,500,000 line of credit with Wells Fargo Bank, which has an available balance of $1,500,000 as of March 31, 2024, and which
matures on June 9, 2024; and

· Cash generated from operations during the remaining nine months ending December 31, 2024, if any.

Results of Operations

Three months ended March 31, 2024

Revenues

Total revenue was $2,571,639 for the three months ended March 31, 2024, consisting of $1,849,617 in revenues from retail center properties,
$664,067 from flex center properties and $57,955 from STNL properties. Total revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2024 increased by $110,663
over the three months ended March 31, 2023, resulting from new leasing activity in our retail center and flex center properties, and the acquisition of the
Citibank Property.
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For the three months ended
March 31, Increase /

2024     2023 (Decrease)
Revenues           
Retail center properties $  1,849,617 $  1,835,373 $  14,244
Flex center properties   664,067   569,297   94,770
Single tenant net lease properties   57,955   56,306   1,649
Total Revenues $  2,571,639 $  2,460,976 $  110,663

Revenues from retail center properties were $1,849,617 for the three months ended March 31, 2024, an increase of $14,244 over retail center property
revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2023.  Increased revenues of $33,262 from the Franklin Square Property and $22,385 from the Lancer Center
Property due to new leasing activity, were offset by reduced revenues of $3,950 from the Ashley Plaza Property, and $13,341 from the Salisbury Marketplace
Property, due to reduced occupancy, and reduced revenues of $24,112 due to the sale of the Hanover Square Property on March 13, 2024.

For the three months ended
March 31, Increase /

2024     2023 (Decrease)
Retail Center Properties          
Franklin Square Property $  617,136 $  583,874 $  33,262
Hanover Square Property   307,325   331,437   (24,112)
Ashley Plaza Property   371,593   375,543   (3,950)
Lancer Center Property  327,170  304,785  22,385
Salisbury Property  226,393  239,734  (13,341)

$  1,849,617 $  1,835,373 $  14,244

Revenues from the flex center properties were $664,067 for the three months ended March 31, 2024, an increase of $94,770 over revenues from flex
center properties for the three months ended March 31, 2023 due increased revenues from the Parkway Property of $17,423 and the Greenbrier Business
Center Property of $70,080, both due to new leasing activity, and the Brookfield Center Property of $7,267.

For the three months ended
March 31, Increase /

2024     2023 (Decrease)
Flex Center Properties
Brookfield Center Property $  214,378 $  207,111 $  7,267
Greenbrier Business Center Property  250,326  180,246  70,080
Parkway Center Property  199,363  181,940  17,423

$  664,067 $ 569,297 $  94,770

Revenues from STNL properties were $57,955 for the three months ended March 31, 2024, an increase of $1,649 from revenues from STNL
properties for the three months ended March 31, 2023, due to a lease escalation for the T-Mobile Property and the acquisition of the Citibank Property.  

For the three months ended
March 31, Increase /

2024     2023 (Decrease)
Single Tenant Net Lease Properties          
East Cost Wings Property (Ashley Plaza) $  26,628 $  26,628 $  —
T-Mobile Property (Ashley Plaza)  29,853  29,678  175
Citibank Property  1,474  —  1,474

$  57,955 $  56,306 $  1,649
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Operating Expenses

Total operating expenses were $2,574,544 for the three months ended March 31, 2024, consisting of $428,259 in expenses from retail center
properties, $158,729 in expenses from the flex center properties, $7,708 in expenses from the STNL properties, $277,500 in share based compensation
expenses, $393,078 in legal, accounting and other professional fees, $296,794 in corporate general and administrative expenses, and $1,012,476 in
depreciation and amortization.

For the three months ended
March 31, Increase /

2024     2023 (Decrease)
Operating Expenses          
Retail center properties (1) $  428,259 $  513,012 $  (84,753)
Flex center properties (2)   158,729   203,734   (45,005)
Single tenant net lease properties   7,708   7,728   (20)
Total Investment Property Operating Expenses   594,696   724,474   (129,778)
Share based compensation expenses   277,500   —   277,500
Legal, accounting and other professional fees (3)   393,078   525,628   (132,550)
Corporate general and administrative expenses   296,794   117,049   179,745
Management restructuring expenses  —   241,450   (241,450)
Loss on impairment   —   36,743   (36,743)
Depreciation and amortization   1,012,476   1,156,348   (143,872)
Total Operating Expenses $  2,574,544 $  2,801,692 $  (227,148)

(1) Includes bad debt expense of $0 and $125 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

(2) Includes bad debt expense of $14,056 and $26,997 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

(3) Includes $176,891 and $144,734 in expenses paid to the Consultant pursuant to the initial Consulting Agreement and subsequent Staffing Agreement
for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Operating expenses for retail center properties were $428,259 for the three months ended March 31, 2024, a decrease of $84,753 from retail center
property operating expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2023.  Decreased operating expenses in all of the Company’s properties, including $22,300
from the Salisbury Property, $811 from the Hanover Square Property, $21,851 from the Franklin Square Property, $21,327 from the Ashley Plaza Property, and
$18,464 from the Lancer Center Property, primarily from the elimination of the asset management fees paid by the properties to our company’s former
Manager.  

For the three months ended
March 31, Increase /

2024     2023 (Decrease)
Retail Center Properties          
Franklin Square Property $  156,641 $  178,492 $  (21,851)
Hanover Square Property   88,342   89,153   (811)
Ashley Plaza Property  58,883  80,210  (21,327)
Lancer Center Property (1)   85,800   104,264   (18,464)
Salisbury Property   38,593   60,893   (22,300)

$  428,259 $  513,012 $  (84,753)

(1) Includes bad debt expense of $0 and $125 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Operating expenses from the flex center properties were $158,729 for the three months ended March 31, 2024, a decrease of $45,005 over flex center
property operating expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2023 due to decreased operating expenses from the Greenbrier Business Center Property
of $23,324, from the Parkway Property of $13,254, and from the Brookfield Center Property of $8,427.
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For the three months ended
March 31, Increase /

2024     2023 (Decrease)
Flex Center Properties
Brookfield Center Property $  52,424 $  60,851 $  (8,427)
Greenbrier Business Center Property (1)  61,868  85,192  (23,324)
Parkway Center Property (2)  44,437  57,691  (13,254)

$  158,729 $  203,734 $  (45,005)

(1) Includes bad debt expense of $14,056 and $24,463 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

(2) Includes bad debt expense of $0 and $2,534 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Operating expenses for STNL properties were $7,708 for the three months ended March 31, 2024, a decrease of $20 from operating expenses from
hotel properties for the three months ended March 31, 2023, due to decreased operating expenses from the T-Mobile Property offset by increased operating
expenses of $94 for the East Coast Wings Property.  

For the three months ended
March 31, Increase /

2024     2023 (Decrease)
Single Tenant Net Lease Properties          
East Cost Wings Property (Ashley Plaza) $  3,719 $  3,625 $  94
T-Mobile Property (Ashley Plaza)  3,989  4,103  (114)
Citibank Property  —  —  —

$  7,708 $  7,728 $  (20)

Operating Income (Loss)

Operating income for the three months ended March 31, 2024 was $2,764,760, an increase of $3,105,476 from the operating loss of $340,716 for the
three months ended March 31, 2023. This increase was a result of increased investment property operating income of $240,441, decreased legal, accounting
and other professional fees of $132,550, decreased management restructuring expenses of $241,450, decreased loss on impairment of $36,743, and
decreased depreciation and amortization expenses of $143,872, offset by increased share based compensation expenses of $277,500, and increased corporate
general and administrative expenses of $179,745.

Interest Expense

Interest expense was $876,748 and $864,052 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, as follows:

For the three months ended
March 31, Increase /

2024     2023 (Decrease)
Franklin Square $  134,634 $  133,233 $  1,401
Hanover Square   129,248   173,863   (44,615)
Ashley Plaza   105,514   106,490   (976)
Brookfield Center   47,825   48,229   (404)
Parkway Center  67,645  30,672  36,973
Wells Fargo Mortgage Facility  210,320  212,761  (2,441)
Wells Fargo Line of Credit  15,144  —  15,144
Amortization and preferred stock dividends on mandatorily redeemable preferred stock   164,126   158,804   5,322
Other interest   2,292   —   2,292
Total interest expense $  876,748 $  864,052 $  12,696

Total interest expense for the three months ended March 31, 2024 increased by $12,696 over the three months ended March 31, 2023. This increase
was a result of increased interest of $1,401 from the Franklin Square Mortgage, $36,973 from the Parkway Mortgage, $15,144 from the Wells Fargo Line of
Credit, $5,322 of amortization and preferred dividends on the Company’s mandatorily redeemable preferred stock, and $2,292 of other interest, offset by
decreased interest expense from the Ashley Plaza mortgage of $976,
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the Brookfield mortgage of $404, $44,615 from the sale of the Hanover Square Shopping Center Property, and $2,441 from the Wells Fargo Mortgage Facility.
Interest expense above includes non-cash amortization of discounts and capitalized issuance costs related to the mandatorily redeemable preferred stock. See
Note 5 of the accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Other Income

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, other income was $44,889, an increase of $34,059 from other income of $10,830 for the three months
ended March 31, 2023.  Other income for the three months ended March 31, 2024 consisted of $35,338 in income related to the fair value change of the
interest rate cap, and interest income of $9,551.  Other income for the three months ended March 31, 2023 consisted of interest income of $10,830.

Other Expense

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, other expense was $0, a decrease of $39,868 from other expense of $39,868 for three months ended
March 31, 2023. Other expense for the three months ended March 31, 2023 consisted of $39,868 in expense related to the fair value change of the interest rate 
cap. 

Net Income (Loss)

Net income was $1,932,901 for the three months ended March 31, 2024, before adjustments for net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interests. After adjusting for noncontrolling interests, the net income attributable to our common shareholders was $1,357,398.  Net loss was $1,233,806 for the
three months ended March 31, 2023, before adjustments for net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests. After adjusting for noncontrolling interests,
the net loss attributable to Medalist common shareholders was $1,221,295, for the three months ended March 31, 2023.

Net income for the three months ended March 31, 2024 increased by $3,166,707 over the net loss from the three months ended March 31, 2023,
before adjustments for net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests. After adjusting for noncontrolling interests, the net income attributable to Medalist
common shareholders for the three months ended March 31, 2024 increased by $2,578,693 over the net loss from the three months ended March 31, 2023.

Funds from Operations

We use funds from operations (“FFO”), a non-GAAP measure, as an alternative measure of our operating performance, specifically as it relates to
results of operations and liquidity. We compute FFO in accordance with standards established by the Board of Governors of the National Association of Real
Estate Investment Trusts (“NAREIT”) in its March 1995 White Paper (as amended in November 1999, April 2002 and December 2018). As defined by NAREIT,
FFO represents net income (computed in accordance with GAAP), excluding gains (or losses) from sales of property, plus real estate related depreciation and
amortization (excluding amortization of loan origination costs and above and below market leases) and after adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and
joint ventures. Most industry analysts and equity REITs, including us, consider FFO to be an appropriate supplemental measure of operating performance
because, by excluding gains or losses on dispositions and excluding depreciation, FFO is a helpful tool that can assist in the comparison of the operating
performance of a company’s real estate between periods, or as compared to different companies. Management uses FFO as a supplemental measure to
conduct and evaluate our business because there are certain limitations associated with using GAAP net income alone as the primary measure of our operating
performance. Historical cost accounting for real estate assets in accordance with GAAP implicitly assumes that the value of real estate assets diminishes
predictably over time, while historically real estate values have risen or fallen with market conditions. Accordingly, we believe FFO provides a valuable
alternative measurement tool to GAAP when presenting our operating results.

NAREIT’s December 2018 White Paper states, “FFO of a REIT includes the FFO of all consolidated properties, including consolidated, partially owned
affiliates”. Additionally, since the adjustments to GAAP net income, such as depreciation and amortization, used in the reconciliation of net income (loss) to
determine FFO are not allocated between shareholders and noncontrolling interests (i.e. 100% of depreciation and amortization are “added back” without
reduction to reflect the noncontrolling owners’ interest in such items), our company believes that the appropriate starting point for the calculation is the net
income (loss) before allocation to noncontrolling interests.  This allows our company to use FFO as a tool to measure the overall performance of its investment
properties, as a whole, not just the portion of the investment properties controlled by our company’s shareholders.
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Below is our company’s FFO, which is a non-GAAP measurement, for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023:

For the three months ended
March 31, 

    2024     2023
Net income (loss) $  1,932,901  (1,233,806)
Depreciation of tangible real property assets (1)   594,391  674,398
Depreciation of tenant improvements (2)   200,231  205,153
Amortization of tenant improvement lease incentives (3)  741  —
Amortization of leasing commissions (4)   45,839  31,930
Amortization of intangible assets (5)   172,015  244,867
Gain on disposal of investment property (6)  (2,819,502)  —
Loss on impairment (6)   —  36,743
Loss on extinguishment of debt (7)  51,837  —
Funds from operations $  178,453 $  (40,715)

(1) Depreciation expense for buildings, site improvements and furniture and fixtures.

(2) Depreciation of tenant improvements, including those (i) acquired as part of the purchase of the retail center and flex center properties and (ii)
constructed by our company for the retail center properties and flex center property subsequent to their acquisition.

(3) Amortization of tenant lease incentives paid subsequent to the acquisition of the properties.

(4) Amortization of leasing commissions paid subsequent to the acquisition of the properties.

(5) Amortization of intangible assets acquired as part of the purchase of the retail center properties and flex center property, including leasing
commissions, leases in place and legal and marketing costs.

(6) NAREIT’s December 2018 White Paper provides guidance for the treatment of impairment write-downs. Specifically, “To the extent there is an
impairment write-down of depreciable real estate … related to a REIT’s main business, the write-down is excluded from FFO (i.e., adjusted from net
income in calculating FFO).” Additionally, NAREIT’s December 2018 White Paper provides guidance on gains or losses on the sale of assets, stating
“the REIT has the option to include or exclude such gains and losses in the calculation of FFO.”

(7) Consistent with the treatment of impairment write-downs, our company includes an adjustment for its loss on extinguishment of debt.

NAREIT’s December 2018 White Paper encourages companies reporting FFO to “make supplemental disclosure of all material non-cash revenues and
expenses affecting their results for each period.” We believe that the computation of FFO in accordance with NAREIT’s definition includes certain items that
are not indicative of the results provided by our operating portfolio and affect the comparability of our period-over-period performance. These items include non-
cash items such as amortization of loans and above and below market leases, unbilled rent arising from applying straight line rent revenue recognition and
share-based compensation expenses. Additionally, the impact of capital expenditures, including tenant improvement and leasing commissions, net of
reimbursements of such expenditures by property escrow funds, is included in our calculation of AFFO. Therefore, in addition to FFO, management uses
Adjusted FFO (“AFFO”), which we define to exclude such items. Management believes that these adjustments are appropriate in determining AFFO as their
exclusion is not indicative of the operating performance of our assets. In addition, we believe that AFFO is a useful supplemental measure for the investing
community to use in comparing us to other REITs as many REITs provide some form of adjusted or modified FFO. However, there can be no assurance that
AFFO presented by us is comparable to the adjusted or modified FFO of other REITs.
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Total AFFO for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 was as follows:

For the three months ended
March 31, 

    2024     2023
Funds from operations $  178,453 $  (40,715)
Amortization of above market leases (1)   15,434   27,343
Amortization of below market leases (2)   (79,856)   (100,361)
Straight line rent (3)   (1,869)   (48,899)
Capital expenditures (4)   (226,662)   (647,690)
Decrease (increase) in fair value of interest rate cap (5)   (35,338)   39,868
Amortization of loan issuance costs (6)   23,767   26,990
Amortization of preferred stock discount and offering costs (7)   64,126   58,804
Share-based compensation (8)   277,500   —
Bad debt expense (9)   14,056   27,122
Adjusted funds from operations (AFFO) $  229,611 $  (657,538)

(1) Adjustment to FFO resulting from non-cash amortization of intangible assets.

(2) Adjustment to FFO resulting from non-cash amortization of intangible liabilities.

(3) Adjustment to FFO resulting from non-cash revenues recognized as a result of applying straight line revenue recognition for the retail center properties
and flex center properties.

(4) Adjustment to FFO for capital expenditures, including capitalized leasing commissions, tenant improvements, building and site improvements and 
purchases of furniture, fixtures and equipment that have not been reimbursed by property escrow accounts. See Investing Activities, above, for detail of 
capital expenditures.

(5) Adjustment to FFO resulting from non-cash expenses recognized as a result of decreases in the fair value of the interest rate caps for the Parkway
Property and Clemson Best Western Property.

(6) Adjustment to FFO for amortization of non-cash expenses recognized as a result of amortizing loan issuance costs over the terms of the respective
mortgages.

(7) Adjustment to FFO for amortization of non-cash expenses recognized as a result of amortizing the preferred stock discount over its five-year term.

(8) Adjustment to FFO for amortization of non-cash expenses recognized as a result of amortizing the preferred stock offering costs over its five-year term.

(9) NAREIT’s December 2018 White Paper provides guidance on non-cash revenues and expenses, stating, “To provide an opportunity for consistent
analysis of operating results among REITs, NAREIT encourages those reporting FFO to make supplemental disclosure of all material non-cash
revenues and expenses affecting their results for each period. Our company has elected to include non-cash expenses (bad debt expense) in its
calculation of AFFO.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

We have omitted a discussion of quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk because, as a smaller reporting company, we are not
required to provide such information.
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ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rule 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended (the “Exchange Act”)), that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our reports under the Exchange Act is processed,
recorded, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the rules and regulations of the SEC and that such information is accumulated and
communicated to management, including our Chief Executive Officer, as appropriate, to allow for timely decisions regarding required disclosure. In designing
and evaluating the disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated,
can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives, and management is required to apply its judgment in evaluating the cost-
benefit relationship of possible controls and procedures.

We have carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of management, including our principal executive officer and
principal financial officer, regarding the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of March 31, 2024, the end of the period covered by this
Quarterly Report. Based on the foregoing, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer have concluded, as of March 31, 2024, that our disclosure
controls and procedures were effective in ensuring that information required to be disclosed by us in reports filed or submitted under the Exchange Act (i) is
processed, recorded, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms and (ii) is accumulated and communicated to our
management, including our Chief Executive Officer, as appropriate to allow for timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(f) and 15d-15(f)). Our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, evaluated, as of March 31, 2024, the effectiveness
of our internal control over financial reporting based on the framework in Internal Control — Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring
Organizations of the Treadway Commission (2013). Based on that evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer concluded that our
internal control over financial reporting, as of March 31, 2024, were effective.

This Quarterly Report does not include an attestation report of the Company’s registered public accounting firm regarding internal control over financial
reporting. Management’s report was not subject to attestation by the Company’s registered public accounting firm pursuant to rules of the SEC that permit the
Company to provide only management’s report in this Quarterly Report.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There was no change in our internal control over financial reporting that occurred during our most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

We and our subsidiaries are, from time to time, parties to litigation arising from the ordinary course of their business. We are not presently subject to
any material litigation nor, to our knowledge, is any other litigation threatened against us, other than routine actions for negligence or other claims and
administrative proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business, some of which are expected to be covered by liability insurance and all of which
collectively are not expected to have a material adverse effect on our liquidity, results of operations or business or financial condition.
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ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

We have omitted a discussion of risk factors because, as a smaller reporting company, we are not required to provide such information.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Issuer Repurchases of Equity Securities

On December 21, 2021, the Board authorized a share repurchase program whereby we may repurchase up to 62,500 Common Shares for a maximum
price of $38.40 per Common Share. As of December 31, 2022, the Company had repurchased 33,509 Common Shares at a total cost of $278,277 and an
average price of $8.304 per Common Share. On October 18, 2023, the Board approved the repurchase of an additional 200,000 Common Shares for a
maximum price of $6.00 per share under the share repurchase program. Following the approval of the increase, the Company may purchase up to 228,991
Common Shares in total under the program.  During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company did not make any share repurchases.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

None.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not Applicable.

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, none of our directors or officers (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934)
adopted , terminated o r modified a Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement or non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement (as such terms are defined in Item 408 of
Regulation S-K of the Securities Act of 1933).  During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company adopted a Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement.  No
shares were purchased under this plan during the three months ended March 31, 2024.

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit
Number  Description

3.1  Articles of Incorporation of Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc.*
3.2  Articles Supplementary to the Articles of Incorporation of Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. designating the Company’s Series A

Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value per share (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Company’s
Registration Statement on Form 8-A filed on February 13, 2020).

3.3 First Articles of Amendment to the Articles of Incorporation of Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to
the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 3, 2023).

3.4 Second Articles of Amendment to the Articles of Incorporation of Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2
to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 3, 2023).

3.5 Articles Supplementary to the Articles of Incorporations of Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. electing to become subject to Section 3-803 of
the Maryland General Corporation Law (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed
December 29, 2023).

3.6  Bylaws of Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. *
4.1  Form of Certificate of Common Stock *
4.2  Form of Certificate of Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s

Registration Statement on Form 8-A filed on February 13, 2020).

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1654595/000114420418052591/tv503983_ex3-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1654595/000110465920019876/tm207818d2_ex3-2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1654595/000110465923055560/tm2314153d1_ex3-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1654595/000110465923055560/tm2314153d1_ex3-2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1654595/000110465923130497/tm2333936d1_ex3-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1654595/000114420418052591/tv503983_ex3-2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1654595/000114420418052591/tv503983_ex4-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1654595/000110465920019876/tm207818d2_ex4-1.htm
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4.3 Description of Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc.’s Securities (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.3 to the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K filed on March 10, 2023).

10.1 Purchase and Sale Agreement dated February 15, 2024 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on
Form 8-K filed on February 20, 2024).

10.2 Purchase and Sale Agreement dated February 16, 2024 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Current Report on
Form 8-K filed on February 20, 2024).

10.3 OP Unit Purchase Agreement dated February 16, 2024 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company’s Current Report on
Form 8-K filed on February 20, 2024).

31.1 Certification by Chief Executive Officer under Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. †
31.2 Certification by Chief Financial Officer under Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. †
32.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley

Act of 2002. †
32.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley

Act of 2002. †
101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are

embedded within the Inline XBRL †
101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document †
101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document †
101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document †
101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Labels Linkbase Document †
101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document †

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (Embedded within the Inline XBRL document and included in Exhibit) †

† Filed herewith.

* Previously filed with the Amendment to the Registrant’s Registration Statement on Form S-11 filed by the Registrant with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on October 5, 2018.

Attached as Exhibit 101 to this report are the following documents formatted in iXBRL (Inline eXtensible Business Reporting Language): (i) Consolidated
Balance Sheets; (ii) Consolidated Statements of Operations; (iii) Consolidated Statements of Equity; (iv) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows; and (v) Notes
to Consolidated Financial Statements.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on
its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

MEDALIST DIVERSIFIED REIT, INC

Date: May 9, 2024

By: /s/ Francis P. Kavanaugh
Francis P. Kavanaugh
Chief Executive Officer and President
(principal executive officer)

 By: /s/ C. Brent Winn
  C. Brent Winn
  Chief Financial Officer
  (principal accounting officer and principal financial officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

Certification

I, Francis P. Kavanaugh, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2024 of Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a–15(e) and 15d–15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a–15(f) and 15d–
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

May 9, 2024 /s/ Francis P. Kavanaugh
Date Francis P. Kavanaugh

Chief Executive Officer and President
(principal executive officer)



 

Exhibit 31.2

Certification

I, C. Brent Winn, Jr., certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2024 of Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a–15(e) and 15d–15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a–15(f) and 15d–
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

May 9, 2024 /s/ C. Brent Winn, Jr.
Date C. Brent Winn, Jr.

Chief Financial Officer
(principal accounting officer and principal financial officer)



 

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2024 of Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. (the “Company”) as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Francis P. Kavanaugh, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify,
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

1.    The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2.    The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

May 9, 2024 /s/ Francis P. Kavanaugh
Date Francis P. Kavanaugh

Chief Executive Officer and President
(principal executive officer)

This written report is being furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission as an exhibit to the Report. A signed original of this written statement
required by Section 906 has been provided to Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. and will be retained by Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. and furnished to the
Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



 

Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2024 of Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. (the “Company”) as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, C. Brent Winn, Jr., Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant
to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

1.    The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2.    The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

May 9, 2024 /s/ C. Brent Winn, Jr.
Date C. Brent Winn, Jr.

Chief Financial Officer
(principal accounting officer and principal financial officer)

This written report is being furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission as an exhibit to the Report. A signed original of this written statement
required by Section 906 has been provided to Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. and will be retained by Medalist Diversified REIT, Inc. and furnished to the
Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.


